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REGISTER OF MALES AND THEIR FAMILIES 

PART A - BORTNER ANCESTORS 

Number preceding name indicates generation, counting Balser Bortner as first genera­
tion, his children as second generation, their children as third generation, etc. 

Refer to Part B for Bordner males and Part C for Burtner males (and their families). 

~ 1. Balser (Balthaser) bortner (cl698-17L7/8) - m. Maria Elisabetha (cl695-cl750) 
Farmer in the 'l'ulpehocken Settlement in Lancaster Co., Pa. (part in Western part of 
Berks Co. after 1752). Arrived ,in Philadelphia in September, 1732 on Ship, 0 Ad ven­
ture 11, from Rotterdam, Holland. Came from one of German States in the Rhine River 
Valley, probably the Palatinate. Conuoon ancestors of alm:>st all of the Bortners, 
Bordr.Prs, and Burtners in the United States. Children: Born in the Old Country: 
Jacoo (Eordner), Anna Maria Barbara (Nrs. Henry Kann), and perhaps, George (although 
he might have been born in the Tulpehocken Settlement). Born.in the Pennsylvania 
Colony: Peter, Philip Jacob, Phillipina (Mrs. Charles Shaffer, Mrs. Frederick 
Frasher), (Maria) Elisabetha (Betsey - Mrs. Michael Iau or I.ow). 

? • George (cl 732 - clBOl) - m. Maria Appalonia Floucher ( ? ? ) 

Son of Bal~er and Maria Elisabetha Bortner. Possibly born in the Old Country; 
possibly in the Penr.syl vania Colony. Raised in the Tulpehocken Settlement in Lan­
caster Co., Pa. (part in Western part of Berks Co. after 1752). Farmer in Codorus 
Twp., York Co., Pa. after 1759. In Pennsylvania mil:.itia dur.ing the Revolutionary 
War. Children: Julia, Cl',lristina (Mrs. Abraham Hassler), George Jr., Ludwig, Cath­
arine, Elizabeth, Philip, John, Peter, Margaret, Jacob, and Michael. Only John and 
Peter had any descendants named "Bordner" or 11Burtner11 • All descendants of other 
sons who bore family name -were named "Bortner". * 

3. Ja~cb (cl755 - 1815) - m. (1) Susanna (Meyer ?)(cl755 - cl780); (2) Eva 
(cl760 - cl820). Probably son of Peter Bortner. Farrr~r in Warwick Twp.,~La-n_c_a_s-ter 
Co., Pa. until at least 1782, and later in East Pennsborough Twp. (part now in 
Silver Spring Twp.), Cumberland Co., Pa. In Pennsylvania militia during Revolution­
ary vfar. Children:(!) George (Burtner), Jacob (Eordner); (2) Samuel (Burtner). Also 
two aaughters: EJ.izabeth (Mrs. Philip Bretz), Barbara (Mrs. Walter Linn) - - which 
marriage is unknown. 

b. Jacob (1795 ~ ? ) - m. (1) Susanna Schneider (?); (2) Name unknown; (3) Ann Hess. 
Son of John Bortner and Juliana G?ntz. Farmer in Hopewell Twp., York Co., Pa. 
Children: Josiah, Jacob Schneider, John (probably all in first marriage); perhaps 
othPrs, names unknown. Only John changed his na~ ("Bordner"). All descendants of 
other sons who bore family name were named "Bortner". * 

3. John (1768 - 1859) - m. Juliana Gantz (cl756 - 182L) 
Son of George Bortner and Maria Appalonia Floucher. Born in Codorus Twp., York Co., 
Pa. Farmer in Hopewell Twp., York Co., Pa. Children: Jane (Mrs. Robert Hyson), 
John, Elizabeth (Mrs. John Fife), Jacob, Salome (Mrs. Yost), Peter, Jesse. 
Only Jacob had any descendants named "Bordner". All de5Cendants of other sons who 
bore family name were named 11Bortner". * 

* See footnote on follo\dng page. 
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Wil l s - Northumberl and Co., Pa. 

Jacob Oschenreiter - Mahonoy Twp . 4/15/1801 

Wife Barbara 

Ch: Michael, Jacob, Peter, Andrew, Gerhart, Herny, Barbara, Elizabeth 



Name o f Compiler - - --------

Addr<.-. ------ - -----
Ciry ------ S1a1e -----
Per.•on No. I on rhis ch;irr is rhe same person a• 
No. _ on chur No. -----

b. Dare of Birrh p.b. Place of Birrh m. Dare of Marriage 
d. Dare of Dealh p.d. Place of Dearh 

2 JOHN DEWALT NOVINGER 
21 Dec ( 1~4rO"f No. I ) 

b. 
p.b.Rife, Dauphin, PA 
m. 25 Dec 1864 
d.29 Sept 1917 
~d. Rife, Dauphin , PA 

Pedigree Chart No ......... .. 
8 

4 JOSEPH NOVINGER 
b. 8 Fe1>t'ir8°f 0'0· 2 , 

p.b. DAUPHIN, PA . 
m. 

d. 17 A pr i 1 l 881 
g 

~~ DAU PHIN ,CPA. 

10 

5 ANNA Fl T7ABETH EISE NHOWER 
lMother of No. 2..) 

lG DEWALT NOVINGER 

JAMES NOV INGER 
7 F ebfr~r\i'c3pf No . 81 
l O Ma re h 182 5on11nued on chart 

b. 2 
( l'arhcr of No. 1 ) 

Oct 1779 17 MARY WOODS IDE 
p.b. DAUPHIN , PA 
m. 

19 F e~o~1?r5'{; No. 8) 

19 Aug 1822 Conrinued on chart 

d. 21 Aug 1837 18 

p.d. DAUPH IN CO , PA . 
ELIZABETH MESSN ER 

(Father of No. 9) 
Conrinued on chart 

b. 1 
(Morber of No. 1) 

March 1786 19 

p.b. DAUPH I N CO , PA. 
(Mother of No. 9 ) Continued on chart 

d. 1 Feb 1858 
p,d. DAUPHIN CO, PA!0 

(Father of No. 10) 
FREDERICK S. EISENHOWER Continued on char! 

(Father of No. 5) 
b. 
p.b. 21 ~----------(Mother of N"o. 10) 

Continued on chart 
m. 

b. 25 August 1819 
p.b. Rife, DAUPHIN CO , PA d. 
d. 26 December 1849 P·'BARMRA MILLER 

22 .--=-J O=l H-'-'-'I N"-'A"'""D""""'IA"-'-M ~M~I-=-l-=I E""-':R~--
2 5 J Lff ,Yhc' }'1l).~0co~:!nucd on chart 
12 Oct 1831 

1 OLIVER SAMUEL NOV I NG ER 
b. 18 March 1881 

p.d. Rife, DAUPHIN CO, PA 11 '-b-.-27-M-~M-y-t"f-78-,-~-o.-5-> - ----1 
SUSANNA RAYSOR 23 .__""""------'--- ---

p.b. Rife , Dau phin, PA 
m. 27 Feb 1909 
d.20 Jan 1978 
p.d.J acksonville, Duval, Fa. 

6 CHRISTIAN ORNDORFF 

b. 3 o .IDff e '1 /19i, 
p.b. 
m . 17 Feb 1822 
d. 1 October 1878 
p.d. DAUPH IN 

LEAH JANE ORNDORF 3.__ ____ ....,......-:--:-:-:c-:--:-------1 

b. 20 Apri~01'i8~~0• i i 

p.b. 
~ 12 August 1933 
~~ Rife, Dauphin, PA 

LOVETTA LEILA WEIST 

1 
( Husb'l(lsl. ~r Wifo of No. I) 

b. 7 Dec 1 ~ts2 
p.b. Dauphin, PA 
d. 12 Dec 1952 
~~Miami, Dade, FLA 

The Everron Publishers, 526 North_ Main. Logan. Utah form P7 
Use Reverse Side for Additional lnformarion. Refer To Names By Nur:i!>er. 

12 

18 

CO, PA 

p.b. 
d. 

p.d. 

b. 
p.b. 
m. 

d. 
p.d. 

b. 
p.b. 
d. 

b. 

p.b. 
d. 
p.cl. 

l Jan 1862 
DAUPHIN 

(Father of No. 6) 

(Mother of No. 6) 

(Mother of No';\_~ 63 

182-

CO , PA.24 

25 

26 

27 

1 0 J Lffyth'f7'5~co~r1i~ued on chart 
5 April 1843 

( Farher of No. 12 ) 
Continued on chart 

(Mother of No. 12) 
Continued on char! 

(Father of No. 13) Conlinucd on char! 

(Mother of No. 13) Continued on chart 

2s JACOB BORDNER 

31 
( Mothcr of !:>; )> '- .. inucd on chart __ 



ORENDORFF FAMILY FROM MY FILES March 1979 

Orendorff Family Reunion on last Sunday in August; Bloomington, ILL. 
Contact-Wendell W. Augspurger 

1328 E. Grove St. 
Bloomington, Ill. 61701 for information 

Earliest ancestor--Herman Ohrndorf, lived at Halmenhof near Freuden­
berg, 1650. 
Christian Ohrndorf (1693- ). Ill. State Gen. Soc. Quarterly, Vol. 3, 
No. 1, Spring 1971. p. 48-. -

Mr. Theron D. Elder 
3156 N.W. 25th St. 
Oklahoma City, OK 73107 

Orendorff Family of Virginia & West Va. 
Colonial Gen., Vol. 3, No . 4, April 1971. 

Abraham Ornduff m 1 April 1782 Elizabeth Witcher, Pittsylvania Co, Va. 

John Herman Eckerl m Ann Margaretha Ohrendorf 23 Oct 1743, Lebanon Co, Pa. 

Lorentz Orendorff b 1737, Pvt. Penn, m Caroline ... d 1820, DAR Line 

Philip Orndorf m Catherine Eo 10 Dec 181 2 by John B. Tilden, Frederick 
Co, Va. 

Seeking info Jacob Hess ba 1740 m 1768 Margaret Orndorff b 1750 Lancaster 
Co, Pa, d/o Christian & Elizabeth Hoffman Orndorff. They moved to Wash­
ington Co, Md; desc migrated to Va and W.Va. 
Mrs. Fern Warnes Nov 1970 Gen. Helper 
323 So. Jackson 
Pierre , SD 57501 

Names of early settlers of Tulpehocken, Berks, and Lebanon Cos, Pa. 
The first settlers were Lutheran and German Reform. Among the list 
of German Reform Church members 1735-1755. 
Christian Orndorff 

26 Sept 1758-Christian Orndorff was naturalized, Penn Archives, 2nd Ser. 
Vo 1 . 2, p. 341 . 

1790 Census Dauphin Co, PA 
Christian Orinturf lm over 16 , 2 f 
Laurence Orinturf 2m over 16, 3 f 

Philip Orendorf m Eleanor Williams 29 Sept 1795 by Christi Sine, 
Frederick Co, Va. 

Philip Orndorf m Elizabeth Seabert 15 Oct 1782 by J. Montgomery, 
Frederick Co, Va. 
Mrs. James Millner Gen. Helper May 1973 
523 Hazelwood Court 
Glenview, IL 60025 

John Orendorf m Elizabeth Oxenreuter 22 April 1792, Stouchsberg 
Lutheran Church, Berks Co, PA. 

Henry Brill m Elizabeth Orndorff 11 Dec 1796, Frederick Co , Va. 

William Orndorf m Elizabeth Cooper 26 Sept 1801 by Christi Sine, 
Frederick Co, Va. Dorothy Davis Smith 

1916 N. S ignal Hills Dr. 
Kirkwood. MO 63122 



Elizabeth Orendorff m Jacob Miller 12 March 1802, Berkeley Co, Va. 
bond, Christopher Orndorff 

Peyton J. Henderson b 1816, Adair Co, Ky 
m Nov 1840 Eliza Orendorff, d/o Jesse & Elizabeth of Va. 
6 children (Battle & Perrin, Breckinridge Co, Ky., p. 133) 

William Orndorff m Harriet Smutz 22 Jan 1833 by Wm Hawk, Jefferson Co ,VA 

Henry Ohrendorf m Maria Elizabeth Albert 28 Dec 1784, Stouchsberg 
Lutheran Church, Berks Co, PA. 

Thomas Carney & Barbary his wife sold to Henry Orndorff-farmer of 
Washington Co, Md. for 500 pounds current money of Va. 343 acres, 
16 Oct 1793, Deed Book 11, 367. 
This same year Henry Orndorff sold part of his plantation on the 
Potomac to John Rohrer. Deed Bk. 13, 16 . 27 June 1796. 

Henry Orndorf m Martha Lawrence 19 May 1796 by Alexander Balmain, 
Frederick Co, Va. 

Herman Orendorff d 1777 testate, Lancaster Co, PA. 

John Ornduff settled 1846 in Jefferson Co, Iowa 
son: James Ornduff b 22 June 1839 , Coles Co, Illinois 
m Jan 1860 Mary McBurney b 2 Oct 1838, Guernsey Co, Ohio 
6 children listed, 1882 moved to Jasper Co, Mo. 

John Orndorff m Margaret Renner 5 June 1792 by Alexander Balmain, 
Frederick Co, Va. 

John Berry Orendorff 
m Nancy Jane McCain b 1828, d/o James & Jane (Craig) McCain of 
Mclean Co, I 11. 
Mrs. W.H. Michler Ill. State Gen. Soc. Quarterly, Summer, 1972 
631 N.E. 39th Terr. 
Ka nsas City, Mo. 64116 

John Orindulph m Malinda Miller 18 Nov 1833, Washington Co, Tenn 
bond: Peter Skiles 

Cartmell 's Shenandoah Valley Pioneers & Descendants, p. 500 
Orndorff numerous in the area, Northwest part, Frederick Co. 
Isaac, William, Benjamin, and Solomon Orendorff 
Joseph B. Orndorff m dau of Abraham Keller, Keller's f was 
in the Revolutionary War 
Joseph's children were: Lee, Morgan, Marion, Archie, Ellen, 
dau m Asa Rosenberger, and another dau name unknown. 

Were William & Ann Sale parents of James Sale, lived in Wilkes Co, 
NC 1801. James Salem Margaret Reeves. 

children : Lavina Salem William Orendorff 
Cornelius Sale 
Margaret Sale m John Orendorff 

Mrs. Leslie G. Jasperson Ill. State Gen. Soc. Quarterly, Summer 1971 
1681 Maple Ave 
Galesburg, IL 61401 SHE HAS SENT ME A GREAT DEAL OF INFO .. YOU 

OUGHT TO WRITE HER. 
Dorothy Davis S mith 

1916 N. Signal Hills Dr. 
Kirkwood. MO 63122 



William Morgan m Leah Orndorff 24 Nov 1814, Logan Co, Ky 

Herman and Ann Marg. bapt dau Maria Marg. Arendorff 22 April 1739, 
Lancaster Co, PA 

Matthew Orrenduff m Polly Bradley 18 April 1791, Pittsylvania Co, Va. 

Felix Good m Rachel Orndorff 14 Dec 1820 by G.R., Frederick Co, Va. 

John Racy m Rebecca Orndorff 20 June 1808 by James W., Frederick Co, Va 

Henry Orndorf of Haines Twp, will writ 17 Nov 1794, Centre Co, Pa 
proven 17 May 1796 
wife: Catherine 
son: John Orndorf 
dau: Elizabeth Orndorf 

Washington Co, Maryland, Oath of Allegiance, Joseph Chaplins Returns 1779 
7. Christian Orendoff 
14. Christopher Ornduff 

Henry Brill of Star Tannery 
m 11 Dec 1796 Elizabeth Orndorff, lived Frederick Co, Va. 
need p and bpl for both 
Mrs. Ruth E. Harrison West Va. Echoer, March 1976 
1526 Grand Ave. 
Ojai, CA 93023 

William McClellan m Elizabeth Ornduff 26 May 1814 by Stephen Bovelle, 
Washington Co, Va. 

1800 Census Northumberland Co, Pa.- John Orendorf 123-03 MH prob Manheim Twp 

1810 Census Centre Co, Pa.- John Orindorff- Haines Twp 

Jesse Ornduff m Betsy Cashman 29 Dec 1803 Botetourt Co, Va. 
father of Betsy, Martin Cashman 

John Orendorff b Nov 1774 
m Elizabeth . . .... b 18 Feb 1775 d 21 May 1846 
d 10 July 1846 
buried at Wolf's Chapel Cem, Haines Twp. Centre Co , Pa. 
son: Christian Orendorff 

bapt 1797 Himmel Church, Rebuck, Northumberland Co, Pa. 
dau: Christina Orendorff 

bapt 1804 Howerters Church 
son: Jonathan bapt 1808 

Mrs . L. G. Jasperson 
1681 Maple Ave 
Galesburg, Ill. 61401 

Dorothy Davis Smith 
191.6 N. Signal Hills Dr. 
Kirkwood, MO 63122 

letter 14 May 1976 



From Mill Wheel to Plowshare 

Hermanus Orendorff arrived on the ship 11 Charming Nancy 11
, 8 Oct 

1737. Charles Stedman, Master from Rotterdam, but late from 
Plymouth. List 49C at the Courthouse of Phila. 8 Oct 1737. 
Strassburger I, p. 188, 193. 
An Ann Margretta Orendorff is listed on the same boat with 
Herman. 22 April 1739- First Reformed Church of Lancaster, Pa. 
st ates 11 Bap. Maria Marg. Arendorff, d/o Herman & Ann Marg. 11 

John Herman Eckerl m Ann Margaretha Ohrendorf 23 Oct 1743, 
Lebanon . 
1752 Heidel berg Twp.- Herman Orndorff 
Warrantee Lebanon Twp-Herman Orndorff 100 a. 15 Feb 1753 
19 Oct 1756- Bethel Twp. Herman Orndorff 50 a. 
1759 Lebanon Taxables- Herman Orndorff 15 shillings 
1780- Orndorff's widow. 

Henry Ohrendorf m Maria Eliz. Al bert 28 Dec 1784 Berks Co, 
Stouchsberg Lutheran Church 

Christian Orndorff I b 1692 Prussia 
tradition says he married a Countess El izabeth Von Muel ler 
who died before 1741 
arrived in U.S. Sept 1741 on ship St. Mark 
with son Christian Orndorff b 15 Nov 1726, Prussia 

dau: Anna Barbara Orndorff b July 1728 d 20 Nov 1763 
m Casper Kohr before 1749 

Christian Orndorff I d 16 April 1772, aged 80 years. 

Christian Orndorff II b 15 Nov 1726 Prussia 
m 2 April 1749 Elizabeth Ann Hoffman b 1732 d 19 July 1829 
Sept 1741 arrived on ship St. Mark, landed and settled briefly 
at Philadel phia, 1746 moved to Lancaster Co, Penn 
children: Margaret Orndorff b 1750 ma 1768 Jacob Hess 

lived in Washington Co, Maryl and 
Christopher Orndorff b 23 Nov 1752 
Elizabeth Orndorff ba 1755 
Barbara Orndorff b 21 August 1759 
Christian Orndorff III ba 1760 
Henry Orndorff b 1761 m Margaret Alberts d 1821 
Catherine Orndorff b 1763 m John Rohrer d 1845 
Mary Magdal ena Orndorff b 20 Oct 1767 m Jonathan Hager 
Jacob Orndorff b 3 March 1770 m 9 Feb 1794 Susan Miller 
John Orndorff b 16 April 1775 m Susan Wohlgemuth 
Rose Orndorff b 30 Jan 1780 m 30 March 1799 Jacob Rohrer 

From Mill Wheel to Plowshare 

Dorothy Da•is S mith 
19 16 N. S ignal H ills Dr. 

Kirkwood. MO 63122 



From Mill Wheel to Plowshare 

Peter Orndorff does not seem to be directly related to 
Christian Orndorff. 
1790 Census of Maryland lists Peter 2m over 16 

3m under 16 
4 f 

A Johannes Peter Orndorff, age 19, arrive in Philadelphia 
2 Oct 1753 with John Conrad Ohrendorff. 
Darius Orendorff wrote in his booklet, American Orendorff 
Families: Peter Orendorff's brother Conrad, died in 1795. 
age 93 years. 
Peter Orendorff died in 1786. 
three children: Peter Orendorff 

Abraham Orendorff 
Maria Orendorff who married Jacob Smith 

Peter Orendorf, Sr 
Peter Orendorff, Jr. 
Abraham Orendorff 
are all buried on the old home place in Carroll Co, Md. 

The rest is so poorly done and terribly confusing that I 
will not bother to abstract it. 

Dorothy Davis Smith 
1916 N. Signal Hills Dr. 

Kirkwood, MO 63122 



BORDNER FAMILY 

Bordner Families in America by Howard W. Bordner, 1967, Washington, DC 

Balser (Balthaser) Bortner (cl698-1747/8) -m. Maria Elisabetha (cl695-cl750) 
Farmer in the Tulpehocken Settlement in Lancaster Co., Pa. (part in Western 
part of Berks Co . after 1752) . Arrived in Philadelphia in September, 1732 
on Ship, "Adventure" , from Rotterdam, Holland. Came from one of the German 
States in the Rhine River Va l ley, probably the Palatinate. Common ancestors 
of almost all of the Bortners, Bordners, and Burtners in the United States. 
Children: Born in the Old Country: 
Jacob Bordner 
Anna Maria Barbara Bordner ... Mrs. Henry Kann 
and perhaps George Bordner (although he might have been born in the Tul­
pehocken Settlement) 
Born in the Pennsylvania Colony: 
Peter Bordner 
Philip Jacob Bordner 
Phillipina Bordner .. Mrs. Charles Shaffer & Mrs . Frederick Frasher 
(Maria) Elisabetha (Betsy) Bordner .. Mrs. Michael Lau or Low 

Jacob Bordner, son of Balthaser Bortner and Maria Elisabetha .... 
Jacob Bordner ba 1720, probably Palatinate, Rhine River Valley, came to 
Pennsylvania with his parents in 1732. 
Farmer in Tulpehocken Settlement (Lancaster Co, 1752 Berks Co.) 
m Sarah Balt ba 1730 da 1800 
d 1792 . 
Acquired farm in 1761 from the Proprietors, Richard and Thomas Penn in 
Bethel Twp, Berks Co. Served in the Colonial military service during 
Ki ng George's War (1746-7) 
1. John Jacob Bordner b 1754 m Anna Maria Brosz d 1837 
2. Anna Maria Bordner b 1756 m John Nicholas Schneider 
3. William Bordner ba 1757 m Mary Elizabeth Koppenheffer d 1841 
4. John Bordner b 1758 m Susanna .. . .. d 1812 
5. Barbara Bordner ba 1759 d young 
6. Peter Bordner b 1763 m Catharine Katterman d 1816 
7. Daniel Bordner ba 1765 m Eva Knaeves ? d 1844 

William Bordner ba 1757, son of Jacob ba 1720 m Sarah Balt d 1792, Berks Co. 
m Mary Elizabeth Koppenheffer b 1763 d 182-
served in the Pennsylvania Militia during the Revolutionary War, was a farmer 
in Upper Paxton Twp. 
1. Elizabeth Bordner b 1784 m John Weiss 
2. Susanna Bordner b 1786 nothing known 
3. Jacob Bordner b 1787 m Maria .... (1790-1869) d 185-
4. Anna Maria Bordner b 1789 m John Hartman 
5. Catherine Bordner b 1791 m Peter Bitting 
6. John Philip Bordner b 1793 d young? 
7. Barbara Bordner b 1797 m 1. Just Novinger 

m 2. Michael Peiffer 
8. Michael Bordner b 1799 m Catharine Koppenheffer d 187-
9. Daniel Bordner b 1802? m Mary .... no issue 
10. Christina Bordner b 03 m Christian Orendorff 

. John Bor ner 1828 

Dorothy Davis Smith 
1916 N. S ignal Hills Dr. 

Kirkwood. MO 63122 



John Bordner b 1758, Bethel Twp, Berks Co, Penn 
son of Jacob Bordner, ba 1720 m Sarah Balt d 1792 
m Susanna . . . . . . . . ba 1765 d 1814 
Farmer in Upper Paxton Twp., Dauphin Co, Penn 
served in Penn Militia during the Revolutionary War 
1. Eva Elizabeth Bordner b 1784 m John Adam Weiss 
2. Anna Maria (Mary) Bordner b 1786 m Adam Hell 
3. Peter Bordner b 1787 m 1. Margaret Nuvinger b 1787 d 1848 

m 2. Elizabeth . . . . . . b 1797 d 186-. 
4. Susanna Bordner b 1792 d inf 
5. Elizabeth Bordner b 1800 nothing known 

Peter Bordner b 1787, Bethel Twp., Berks Co, Penn 
son of John Bordner b 1758 m Susanna d 1812, Dauphin Co, Penn 
Farmer in Mifflin Twp., Dauphin Co, Penn 
m 1. Margaret Nuvinger b 1787 d 1848 
m 2. Elizabeth ....... b 1797 d 186-. 
d 1867, Dauphin Co, Penn 
1. Jonathan Bordner b 1806 m .. . . .... d 187-
2. Mary Bordner b 1810 nothing known 
3. Salome (Sarah) Bordner b 1811 m Jonathan Roop (Rupp) 
4. John Bordner b 1813 m 1. Susanna Romberger b 1814 d 1845 

m 2. Rache 1 ... 
5. Margaret Bordner b 1816 nothing known 
6. Veronica Bordner (Franey) b 1817 m Daniel Koppenheffer 
7. Susanna Bordner b 181 9 m Jacob Weiser 
8. Hannah Bordner b 1821 m Abraham Snyder 
9. Catharine Bordner b 1823 nothing known 
10. Benjamin Bordner b 1825 m Mary Ann Enterline d 1914 

Lykens Valley or David's Reformed Church, Killi nger, 
Upper Paxton Twp., Dauphin Co. 

·.~ ~hristian Ohrendorff and Christina Bordner, d/o Wilhelm 
M\tJ'- - ~ February 1822 by Isaac Gerhart. 

Dorothy Da•·is Sm'th 
1~~6k N. Signal Hills' Dr 

ir w~od, MO 63122 · 



·~ 

I l 

i 
I 
I 

EISENHOYTER LINEAGE A.ND REFERENCE 
= 

1691 - September 3, 1957 

by 

Fannie Belle Taylor-Richardson 

**i<·7.·*+:·¥.·** 

A complete set or the series of bulletins on 

Eisenhower, Eisenhauer, Isenhour, Icenhower, Izanour, etc., 

family history which were issued between 

August 20, 1956 and December 31, 1957 

* ;.:- * -::- -::- ~:· ~- ?\· * 

Com1,iled, mimeographed and distributed 

by 

FANNIE B. R!CHARDSON 

{Mrs. Oran L. ,R1.chardson) 

681 East Main Street 

Greemvood, Indiana 
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HANS NICHOLAS EISENHAUER 

The 1741 Immigrant to Am9rica 

arid 

His De scenda11t s 
·. 

.. 
... 

by 

Fannie Bell~.-.Taylor-Riohardsort 

. :! ~~ 

Compiled to the be st or· my abiHty from data I gathered 
and from that which was supplied to me by others. 

__ ... p.__.·----·---......... ~~, ......... 

l 

.· 

1 HANS NICHOLAS EISENHAUER, whose bi~th year figures 1691, is ti-b 17 41 immigrant 
ancestor of the desce~dants represented in the 2 ,228 numbered families covered in 
this reco~d. He wa3 age. 5o·years when he came.to A.rnerica with his family. It is 
i;urely safe to say he neye~ suspactetl he was destin~1d to become· one of America:-' s 
most famous ancestors as the 'l;reat-gref\t-grea:t-grandfather of Dr.-'IGHr DAVID EISEN­
Hm~.~R who 'Jl!as ihaugurated '34th P!iliSIDEN'l' OF THE UlUTED ST ATES OF AMERICA on January 
20 7 1953, a matter of 21i years 2 mor,ith.s after the Eisenhauers arrival in this great 
new land. The date of death and place of \1urial of Hana Nicholas Eisenhauer have 
not been found. but his death would be after Mnrch 1760 ·a.e at· that tim~ he attested 
his signature on his son 4 Marlin Eisenhauer's will. ·His· pla~e of burial might be 
in Fredericksburg, Pennsylvania, as . othe·rs· · ot hi4. !runily ar~ :.buried there; he lived 

: . 1 only a little way_ we.st and north of Frederioksbur·g. ·· '' · 
. . . . 

Married Anna Hargreta Struble in the ;Qld Country. In the Bible of their ·son 
3 Jchannes Eisenhauer .his (Johannes~) parents are recorded on it's flyleaves in 
Ceman script as "I.iy father by the ·name of Nicolas Eisenhauer a11d my mother by the • · 
name of. Anna 1.fa.rgrota. Struble." Although no females were required.to· be registered·· 
on the ship• s pasuenger list, only the mnles ·above the age of i6 years, vre must 
o.ssume she came to lunerica with her husband. The date t·f her Clea.th and place of 
burial have not boen found, but.~gain it is likely she wa~ buried in·n~arby ~red-

. : ericksburg cemetery. 

rhere ure seven direct or indir99t references to them in the records of baptisms 
of Rever!)nd John Casper St~ever o.~c;l. a, will record: 

i ' > •• 
' . 

Hay 14, 1749 "Joh11 Nicholas Eisenhauer and wife" were spons.9ra ·at the baptism or 
John Nicholas son of Peter Eisenhauer. In American usage it is re.port·ed that the 
name Hans becomes John, t~u~ th~_ riam.e: John Nicholas rather than Hans Nicholas as the 
sponsor; 

. ...... 
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Leininc;.:ir \"Tr..s probably a son of George and Hair,dalena Leinir.ger of York Co., Pa., 
as on Feb. 24, 1798 at Yorl~, ra., tl1ere was a release by t11e heirs which named 
Geor:..;e Leinin~er as th9 eldest son. 

Child: 

JACOB LEINI~!GE!\ b Jan. 10, 1814, b~;it. April 17, 18~4, sponsors Jacob 
Miller and ;:if e J-!ia.ria.. 

16 P'P.!W:ii:RICK EIGENHO':.E!\, son of 2 Peter Eiseni1c.uer a!ld Ann Di~singe!', b July 15, 
1794, pres•.uno.bly near I.,inglosto·.n1, Daupl'!in Co., Fa.. He r10.s the 17th r:!nd 
you.'11t;e:5t ci1ild of his father's three marriagss and his birth year fisures 
!:i~ fe.ther Peter \"/as 78 years old when Frederick was born. F'rederick died 
t:r~!·::-h 13, 1884, D:!.ckinson Co., K:::.nsas, at c.~e 89 years 1 months 28 days nnd 
is buried in Belle Springs, a River Brethren ce~not1~ry l0·~·rted e.bcut 12 miles 

J. t .tt 11 ' • l D. , . C I' . ff·t th t . ... l-- • ' -'- 1 l l" ' SOl:i...1 O.i. l'l.•):J. 9Tie, l.CKJ..n(:On 0 •, -..ansas • ts. e 1me Cl -·15 aeauJl ·,e \"/[LS J. Vl.llg 
,1:::th son Jacoo about a. mile nor.~h of the cemeter:;. 

In June 1953 I.rrs. K~tie l\.nn Haldeman-r!alters of Abilene, Kansas, submitted 
the nam~z e.11d dates from th9 old 5ible record of Frederick Ei~enhower. Head­
stone rccores are from Keefer Cer:ieter~r located near Free Gr1ce Church bett7een 
Ltill0rsbv.rg and Elizabethville, Dauphin County, Pe1msylvania. 

1."."hen he tms 22 years old, in 1810, Frederick Eisenhower mc.rr2.ed Barbara 
i.!illor. They are the 6rea:t;-srandrn.rents of Preside1:t r.,7ight Da-·rid Eisenhovrcr. 
Barb·tra r!0.3 b I~ray 27, 1789, dau. of John Biller und Suse.n!!a Raysor; she died 
Jan. 1, 1862 and is buried in Keofer Ce~etery. 

Jarbar::.. Eiller-Eisenho':ici."' ~.s said to have pas::;ed alo!1~ rr.any interesting 
s+,ori.cs relatir.g to the Eioenhc•:1ers an(t the Hillers. Sh~ stated thr:rt after 
she !"::a.rrietl into the Eben!w:rer fa'11ily th.ey lived east of l.iillersburg, that 
lde!' their da.uGhter Cci:th:::i.rine Eisenl:m7er-Pike bought out the oth3r Eisenhower 
heirs, 'built a new house and liYed on the same piece of grou11d. She stated 
also that 3ome of the Eisenhowers were from the borderline of France and that 
some Y:ers from Al=>aac France. She also reported that several of the early 
Eisenho\'lers went to Canada. ·As' to the Hillers', she clait~1ed blood rolaticnship' 
to G~r.eral Scott who \"!as commander-in-chief of the American !lrmy during -the 
l~exican :"!ar. She also related the story passed along to her by her mother 
Susanna. Ray;;or-i·.Iiller about the British soldiers coming into their horae and 
running sa~res through their ·reatherbeds searching for American soldiers 
duri11[; the Revolutionar:," Y!ar, · 

The Eisen.hov:ers wero mostly of the Lutheran faith but Frederick became 
associated ,_-,ith the Church· of the Brethren to which his wife belo11c;ed. By 
occuration he was a fn.rmer and a v:eaver of bedspreads. 

P·}nnsylvnnia. cennus records list Frederick Iesenhov1er living in Loy1er P3.x­
tcn 'fr:p., Dauphi11 Co., Pa., in 1820; this is the first time he is listed as 
a family head and he was ~·.hen 26 years old. In 1830 Frederick Eisenhour \·;as 
in s~ne to~·msl1ip. In 1840 as Frederick Eisenhoi.·1er was in Upper Paxton Twp. 
In 1850 as Fred Eisenhot1er, a.ge 56, c.nd Barbara, age 57, \"!ere in Upper Pc.x­
ton Tr.·p. Tl-:e 1850 cer-ims is the first to list the names, ages, etc., of all 
meruhf!3rs of a househcld ~ prior censuses gave the family heo.d and the occupants 
of the ho~e in satistics cf males and female~ in age Broups. In 1860 as 
Frederic Ise:nha~ter, a~e 66, \W.s living \"1ith JJ.cob F. Isenhauer and family in 
r!ashingt on Tup. , post off ice E lizabetlrrille, Dauphin Co. , Pa. 

In 1B78, ·:ihen Fred43ric!~ Vl:J.S about 84 years old, he accompanied the members 
of his family who micratc1d to Kansas \7here his sons Jacob and Samuel boucht 

. : , 
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la21d ~:r"'='·'~ri Hopo ~· Di ckinscn Co., Kansas; dau. f.at~er:.ne Eisenhower and her hus".;~r. 

Saicmt=: l F H:a or Pyke bou3ht l~nd ea~..:t of l1.bileno i11 that county. 

~"'..S !'1~a~! be S0Ci'! !' tile £~.mi ~y Yl~:IC'3 is shu\1~1 il'l m'.l.:ny spelling Varietions in the 

ear:.1..y '!'ecords, hovmvor begi~minr, ~ .. .:it.l1 Frederick F.i~enhower the cp~lling reu1a.inr; 

co!1.:,iS"Lently Eise1'l:10\'lt1r i11 his descr:ndunts. Only a ver:t few other ft:tm.ilies· span· 

t'h~ n"J.i,1d. b:i.scnhm~er, ho¥ir-:l.'E>l~ the~e is a marl::ed treind to•::c.rd the.t spelling and it l 
is qvHe ~ossible ·ma!i.y l-/ho · CUl'i"~i" thi~ nov; ·fomcus and il.~us~~ioua !"amily n:ime willf 

cl'::ut~.~ O'lt:ff to tha' ::;p0llir.ig Eise:1hcwe~o r 

n~.:.:1.G.r.en cf T'rec1cri.ck ~isen,10':i~n· and oa.!'ba~a t,riller: ! 

3 7 POLLY EL}~~;~I01 .• :ER 111 B~njurnin Hiller o 

· 38 A!El':. bVil!;!"~·1s-~!\° m loseph ·r~o\·i11r;er. 
JOlm DAVID E:'.:SJ~l~!Wi'ER b June 23, 1821, d Dec. 31, 1840, b~r. in Keeifer ~ 

C0m·o 1:0vcr n:arrieC., "died ~ust before he became of age." 

39 Cf{:'EgR.I!·lE: EI:JEIU.C''.ER rr. Sru.~uel ?ike (Pyke). 
40 JA.GOB li'H.:::v:~:·.rc~: E:::r~:~·J(J.'.'ER !!l Jl.:>bec~r:i or b:2r~aret Rebecca Hatter. Thtjy 

. a~·~ :t:le ~:c.c: nc'!.1):.1.re.a-li s of Pr·::? ~1ident Eisenhovier. 

41 S.~.;t!5L f'l:'I''.d JG~E.a:JHC:.'£R m 1. i.~n.ry A~m O:rnclorf:'; 2 ~ her sister Lyciia An: 

Crnc1.e:rl'f o 
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90 DAVID Jf.COB EISE::m01".!3a m Icia Elizabeth S"tMver; these are th0 parents 

o.: F: .. E:s:.del!t :::A'1i&;ht Da7id Eisen:·wvrer ~ 

A£R!GIA:.1 LI~·:COLi~I EI~NH0'~
.'ER b July 22, !.865, d Dec. 12, 1944 in PasadeL: 

Califc.rrd.n.. He we.s .r( retired minist0r and formerly co11d 1.tcte~ the 

. orr-·~1.:t.M.ge ih 'rhomr~p, 1\ansao; ·he is ref Eirrcd to a.s Doc-~or i;i3enho\-;er 

Hri.1·ri13d Anna \"rho· cdl3d.. in the fall o:L 1952 in Uplo.nd, Calif. 

91 IHA EIS31'Hm:IER, ~.W~.n ~!' C!inton, m ~. Katie; 2. name \ya.s r.ot supplied, 

CLIN':'OH EI::>ENUO\"/ER,' twin of. Ira, b J.uly 30, 18~7., d. Aug. ·10, 1867, bw 

in Koef !3r Cem •. · ; .. · ... · 
· .. . 

41. GtJ.IJEL PETER EISEHErn".ER, son ·or ·16 Frederick. Eisenhower and B.arbara 1'1iiller, 

· b. Fi;.b. 4, 1031 in Do.uphin Co., Pao 

· l.~~r.r: e<l tv1:.c1;,: 1. ! Iary A:-ia Orndor:r, Oct.: 21, lB55; she was Gorr.et imes ca.11 

PcFJ.:-; c~ie<l !fov .. 27, 18.?5 u::i a result ~r a run-(1-·~w.y lnrse accitlent in Elizabc 

villo, Pa.; S::u::u-.:>l 1:ieter E:.s-anhower then married ht)r zister Lydia Ann Orndcri'J 

. b April 5, 1839, d :i:·sb. 9, 1932, who was the mot he~ of all his childron. The 

Orn.fori'f sisters \":ere dr:.ucl .. ters of John Orndoi·ff o.11d Emeline Nolen; ano-~her 

dau., V:,ah Ja?10 O:i:-nd orff r.n.:cried 79 Joseph D. Novi~.r:er who uus a. son of Samuo · 

Pe"tt~r E:Lse.r:hor1or' s si:r~er An:ia. :'.:is0llhovrnr a:1d her husband Joseph i-!oYinger. 

/\.t the tim..:i of the ··1870 c~ns1 J.s Sa.rr:'.l~l Peter Eisenho\"rer lived in Upror Pa.:rt 

'I.\;p., noot of.fic8 :iillers0v.rg, Dauj?hin Co., Pa.. Th~y moved to Kansas preswnu 

in 1873 v:ith V:s ot:1crs: ~~e 1:o\,;.gh·t·~.nnd near Hope, Dickinson Co .. , l~anDas. 

Children of Sr::·:. Uc• l Peter Eiser:ho~:ar and his se corid wi:f'e Lydia Ann Or11dor:f1 

92 

q"' ,j 

l"'TLLT · · • ""+:'!' T'f'.''' E IC'-· 'I .... ,.""'!" · Al· !-[ ( ,,.. ..3 " Ir ) 

.:..... ._ti;. .• rn:.:· Ju 1 • ._;l.'Jl\; -1u.!.:..... ·\. m icFJ cover t1lt:a!1~a ~. ·~oover • 

I!'lfo;4t, :SI~Cf.:HO' .. Kl, :1 sou, b :\ug. 3, 2.3;;9, cied the following day. 

l.IARY L!1!l·I EISE!,!EO ... ~.R m Alf1·ed ?et.er Btui.'ingto11. 

IZA:-1 J ~~·~ i::ISS1
1 EO,.~H b i :arch 2 9, 18ti4, cl !:.t>::r,. 3, · 1865, bur. in Eeel 

Cer.-.etcry 11ee.r I:lizc.bf.-:th~ ... ille, Dauph:!.n Co .• , Po.. · 

""'.'LT'7 ,.-.T"'1}: rrc···••UJ(•'"-.l) b 'l''. ') , a~· 8 d J ., , . .,3 1875 b . . K J:> 

.!,;.. ..l..<.ll.t ,.!,,:. j .:. u1:.1"1!1 ''.;~. L 1·.0V. - ' - ...... ' U.:.,, .,,_ , ' ur. in • ee .... ( 

9l~ Siilll\1! ELLE:·1 ED3E!Hi0,.!ER m A.b~ .. run Dook~. 

95 JCHH FR!.E~CLHl EISEH:iO ... ER m i.!:ibel 5lar..ch Bassler. 

90 E:l.IT.:A B~ID.'!~A EI;;.E:!lE0-.."1ER t1 G. Luther Strole. 

97 Ji-J.S3 !·:io?:WE EIZCl~faY.":ER. m Josephine ]'a::;tebend. 

SI!-:iOH ~-~'l'J:H Zir·Em:ff:ER t'l Edythe Rager. . 
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i11Cluding Lemuel STii.edmer EinenhoVJor. 
-~J.' · 

He has two eulistment records: Lamuel S. Eisenhcwe: First Illinois Cavalry, "11'~:;~·: 

Private, enlisted July 3, 1C61 in Bloomington, Ill., mustered out July 14, 1862 ,~t 

i1'! St. Louis, Uissouri. Furnished his own horse. Was taken prisoner at Lexing• .~~t. 

ton, I.io., Sept. 20, 1861 o.nd released on parole. Another enlistment record: :r '{:'. 

Lemuel S. Eisenhower, First Sergeant, 2d Lieutenant, Company K, 158th Pennsylva· 2 ·f 

nia Infa11try I·!iilitia. i~iustered in Nov. 24; 1862 follo\"Tin3 (-lnlistment Oct. 26, ·~·~f · 

1862 in Chwnbersburg, Pa., age 22. Second Lieutenant, March 18, 1863 in Newbern~ ~:'\. 

l'!orth ·carolina. Both enlistment records in Union (l~orthern) Army, Civil War. .~>~:·~: 

His widow Kitty E. Eisenho\"1er applied £or· pension based on his Civil Ylar ser• ·)·.": 

~ice; / in. 19~8 h:r address was Carlisle? Pa •. · She. state~ ~9 \•t~s £ir~t dis~hS.:g~d i'l~5''·~·:~ 

111 1803 in Harrisburg, P~., and last discharged in 1860 in City Point, Virginia, : ~ff~> ... ;. 
'l'he pension case cont~ins many family dotails but I thought it seemed a bit con·~;~~· '. 

fusing anc. contradictory and it 'should be giYen further study by interested per•~~~~:.:. 

sons for more c:arification. 
..-~~( :_ 

Children of Lemuel S;-aedmer Eiser,hower and Jane _U. Hale: 

. . 
159 1'JIARY l~iAUDE EI3EHHOY.ER. ~ John Park. 

160 ROSE ELI.EN EISENHO~-.ER m. David. Bittinger. 

HARRY THOi\iiPSON EI::-El·ll-!01~.'BR b 1868; m Hyrtle 

161 ANNA JANE EISEHHoi::E~ m Benjamin Tamer. 

162 i.1YRI\ HALE EISEHHO\':'ER m John Shearer. 

ffiWRY EISENHO'::~R died in Carlisle, Pao 

ALONZA EISE!!HO'~ER b 1876. 

Parker. 

Children of Lemuel Smedmer Eisenhower and Clara B. Fenicle: 

A~.d·;· 
~ '·t1 .. 

~t. I 
re~~; :~ · 

ri~:· 
1:· 

~~;;·';.· 
~f~·' .. 

163 FRANK ECKELS BE!,TZE~OV3R EISEl-1H0'",'ER m Hannah Haaby. i~'.~·;·:: 

164 JAMES Sl:iEDI.iER DALLAS BISEHHm:TER m Anna Miller. ~~j.~ 
. 

~71:<-, ... 
. . . -;:>•tr ... 

78 A.LCNZ!\. DALLAS EISSNHO'JER, son of 36 Johann.es (Joh11) F1 ederick EisE'r:ho·i.".e:t. and iifA~<· 

C::!tharine J. 1.1iller, b 1844 in Pennsylvania. Married Esther B •. Livezsy ~ · .-.;:1:.l .. ~.:;\. '~ 

~H>· dren~ 
~·~~·~· . 
ti~f( 
~:?r··" s.· 
,..,uit.i;:.i\ 

ANH A EI :.JENH 012~R 

ESTH~R E 1 STu!!H01:'ER 

JEr~N I:ISENH01T.tER (or is it Jane?) m Hr. Palmer. 
v,,1.,1.i":;:· 
1•.U~··' . 

79 JOCIN D. No-n:·!GEH, son of 38 An11a. Eisenhower and Joseph Nov~nger) h De;c. 21 f/«-f·. 

184-0 probably in Dauphin Co., Pennsylvania.. .:a, ~~.i,~.:_;.:.:'..·~·: .. · · .. 
ifarried Leah J('~ne Or11clorf£ (Orndorff) of Upper Pa.xto11 TY.rp., Dauphin Co.~ J;' ~ 

·U·" .. 

Har t\·10 3ist0rs, 1-:ia.ry Ann and Lydia r\nn Orndorf were both married to. Jch'.'1 l'. '.~:-~.·;~~.::~~--:~.·:. 

Novinger's u11cle, 41 Samuel Peter Eisenhower, his mother's brotheix-. . , .. 

Lived 011 the farm where he was born,: located about 4 miles east of !.~il:!.tJrs• ,:~.:- ... 

~~:r~c:~u~:~~~·' Pe..' in the fan:ily homestead l'.lhich is i;roSUr:::,bly still in t~'lf!~r : 

ChiHre:::LLHJ.! H. NOVrnGER 
l~t ... · 

ED':.'AllD D. NOVINGER 
tr;'.' 

FRA:iK B. llOVINGER 
If/'.;' 

~r r::,, 



PART B - REGISTER OF BORDNER MAIES AND THEIR FAMILIES 

8. Merle lbss (1930 - m. (1) Bonnie Peck (cl930 - ; (2) Dolores Engles (cl930 -
Son of Conde R. anrl Margery Trombley. Born in Battle Creek, Mich. Cabinetmaker, 
Roseville, Mich.(Detroit suburb) Veteran of Korean War - U. S. Army - Corp. 
Children: ( 1) '11 erry Ross; ( 2) Robert Alle·n, Susan, Janet Lynn. 

8. Merlin D. (1921 .- m. Bessie S. Baumert (cl922 -
Son of Herbert o. and Lena L. Snyder. Farmer near Dornsife, Pa. (Northumberland 
Co.). No children. 

8. Merlin Dean (1932 - m. Joan Mae Soule (cl932 -
Son of Willi.am E. and Pearl Fegley. Born near Herndon, Pa. (Northumberland Co.). 
Clerk, Air Force Base, Middletown, Pa. (Dauphin Co.). Also in U. s. ArJT\Y previous 
ly - Sgt. Children: Linda Sue, Patricia Ann, Merlin Dean, Jeffrey Alan. 

9. ·Merlin Dean Jr. (19.59 - • Son of Merlin D. and Joan M. Soule, Middl.etown, Pa. 

7. Merrill Hazen (1912 - m. Hazel Isabel Lund (1912 -
Son of Harvey N. and (Mary) Alice Hathaway. Born in South Whitley, Ind. 23 years 
in u. s. Marines and U. s. Navy, including World War II and Korean War - retired 
Warrant Officer. Now Forest Ranger, Imperial Beach, Calif. Children: Marilyn 
Joye (Wolfe). 

9. Mertice (cl933 - cl933). Son of Lloyd and Daisy E. Billman, Northumberland Co.,Pa. 

1. Mervin Dean (1903 - 1919). Son of Alpha T. and Flora Haefer, Seneca Co., Ohio. 

~ 4. Michael (1799 - 187 ) - m. Catharine Koppenheffer (1810 - ? ) 
~" Son of William and-Elizabeth Koppenheffer. Farmer in Mifflin Twp., Dauphin Co 0 , 

Pa. Chi.ldren: Elizabeth (Schreffler), Daniel, Henry (Harry) c., David, Sarah, 
Catharine, Mary, Rebecca, Jacob c., Charles F. 

4. ~ichael (1812 - 189.5) - m. (1) Leah Buchtel (1817 - 1854); (2) Polly Hollinger 
(Yoey) (cl81.5 - 1882). Son of Peter and Catharine Katterman. Born in Mifflin 
Twp., Dauphin Co., Pa. Onetime shoemaker. Farmer in Pike Twp., Stark Co. and 
Montgomery Twp., Wood Co., Ohio. Children: (1) (William) Henry, Mary A. (Bowe), 
Lucy A. (Brooke), (John) Calvin, Rachael (Bowe), (Malinda) Ellen (Weller), 
Alfred Lemuel; (2) Sarah (Fairbanks). 

9. Michael (cl950 - • Son of Wilson ~. and Connie Ward, Bend, Oregon. 

9. Michael (cl950 - • Son of Robert F. and , Alameda, Calif. ---
9. Michael (1959 - • Son of (James) Luther E. and Marie I. Casey, Millersburg, Pa. 

9. Michael A.H. (1961 - • Son of_ Raymond B. and Bernice A. Mattern, Dornsife, Pa 0 

8. Michael Alvin (1952 - • Son of George W. and Mary Ko Eborg, Green Sprinm:s, Ohio. 

8. Michael Anthony (1956 - • Son of Il:>y o. and Joyce A. Christensen, Los Angeles,Cal. 

9. Michael E. (194.5 - • Son of Dale E. and Betty L. Heisel, Columbus, Ohio. 

8. Michael Eric (1946 - . Son of Earl B. and Anw E. Anderson, near Sturgis, Mich. 
172 
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PART B - REGISTER OF OORDNER MALES AND TIEIR FAJv!~LIES 

Willard Gayle (1911 - m. (1) Beatrice Mae Haynes (cl913 - ; (2) Mary Margaretta 
Beck (1922 - • Son of Roy and Blanche G. Carl. Born in Montpelier, Ohio. Machin­
ist and painter, Jonesville, Mich. Children: (1) Floyd Leroy, Herbert Eugene; 
(2) Willard James. 

Willard James (1941 - • Son of Willard G. and ~lary M. Beck, Jonesville, Mich. 

William (cl757 - 1841) - m. (Mary) Elizabeth Koppenhofer (Koppenheffer)(1763-182 ) 
Son of Jacob and Sarah Balt. Born in Tulpehocken Settlement, Berks Co., Pa. -
Farmer in Upper Paxton Twp. (part now in Mifflin Twp. ) , Dauphin Co., Pa. In Penn­
sylvania militia during Revolutionary War. Children: E.lizabeth (Weiss or Weise), 
Susanna, Jacob, Anna Maria (Mary - Hartman), Catharine (Bitting), John Philip, 
Barbara (Nowinger - Peiffer), .Michael, Daniel, (Eva) Christina (Orendorff); 
John, and perhaps one or two others, names unknown, who died in infancy. 

5. William (1824 ~ 1898) - m. Susanna Runk (1833 - 1889) 
Son of Jacob and Maria • Born in Mifflin or Lykens Twp., Dauphin_ Co., Pa. 
Farmer, Jefferson Twp., Dauphin-Co., Pa. Children: Jacob, Emeline, Philip, Sarah, 
Margaret, Mary, Elizabeth, James, James, Cora (Snyder), Susanna (Eyster), Lydia, 
Amanda, Ellen (Carl), Malinda (Welker). 

5. Willi~m (18?5 - 1912) - m. Sarah Ann Snyder (1837 - 1921) 
Son of Godfrey and Sarah Gasser. Born in Bethel Twp., Berks Co., Pa. Farmer in 
Plain Twp., Stark Co., Ohio and Col1unbia Twp., Whitley Co., Ind. Children: 
Huvalon Jefferson, Hettie Alharetta (Schrader), Sarah Elizabeth, Abbysena 
(Abbie - Ununel), William Godfrey, George Washington, John Henry, Minerva Alice 
( Sei vers), Mary Ann, Charles Simon, Hannah Augusta (Brokaw), Mandilla May, 
Bensie Jane (Binkley). 

5. William (1828 - 1914) - m. Caroline Hust~n (1835 - 1913) 
Son of John and Barbara Caninger. Born in Pike Twp., Stark Co., Ohio; raised in 
Chatfield Twp., Crawford Co., Ohio. Farmer in Flatrock 'l'wp., Henry Co. and North­
west Twp., Williams Co., Ohio, and in Hanover T-wp., Jackson Co., Mich. Lived also 
in Cold Spring, Mo. Children: Catharine (Dunham), Barbara Ellen (Ella - Tomlinson), 
Mary .A. ( 'l' horne) , Arminda ( N innie. - Snow) , Almeda (White), Emma (Wa 1 ters - King -
Murray), (John) William, Charles Franklin (Frank), Maude (Berry). 

5. William (183.3 - 1857) Unmarried 
Son of Jacob and Magdalena Wolf. Born in Williamsville, N. Y. Also lived in Burr 

Oak, Mich. 

S. William (1836 - 1905) - m. Mary (Polly) Derrick (1839 - ? ) 
Son of Jonathan and Leah Kiehl. Farmer in Lower Mahanoy 'fwp. 1 Northumberland Co., 
Pa. Children: Harriet (Wentzell), Sarah Catharine (Borreil), David A., Elizabeth 
(Dutery), William I., Leah Sofia (Sausser), Erruna Jane (Gessner), John H., Ida 
Rebecca (Vought), Minnie Ames (Ende.rs). 

6. Willia~ (1R42 - 1930) - m. Lavinia H. Fell (1846 - 1907) 
Son of Benjamin and Elizabeth • Farmc-~r and la°t'!•l1~r in Town of Fayette and 
Seneca 1"Hlls (Seneca Co.), N. Y. Childrrm: Carrie Ulysses (Corry), Ada May, 
Sanfo:r·d. 

7. William (186t - 1866). Son of Daniel T. and Sarah Wenber, Lebanon Co., Pa. 
201 
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Balthaser Bortner 

.1iOU;lo ....... ~~~a. Maria Elisabeth 
~~~~·~~---~ 

Occup't. 
Sheet sulmi tted by: 
Mrs. Wm.(Jean) McNutt 

~~-· 758 Hillcrest St. 
El Segundo, Ca. 90245 
rA!t.e 6 'Feb. 1977 
AlflllOR ITI ES: 

Occup't. 
Pl are 
Place 

(List volume and p~) 

Bordner-Butner Famili ·. 
-----------------------------1and their Bortner Ancert 

Church a ff. 

W JFE' S MAI Dl~N NAME Maria Elisabeth* 
by Howard Bordner ____ 6r 

-~;..;;;.-..~;.;;.;;.--...;..;--..-:~~-......~~......,.....,._.,;;,,;;;;m,--., __ o_c_cu_,,p_'t. __ "'::'"" ___ ""11 Chrj st Cb ft Rec ft 'Pulpelj~ 
B:>m 1692 Place 
Died Q~ 1750 Place 
El.aried at ChurCh Aff. 
Other husl:mds 
FATHER 
Ebrn Place 

----------------"~~--1!Rev .. I.a.stover Rec. _ 
_________ -=..;~==-+----___,,.._._--it'Hochstadt Origins ofS01e 

------------------1' of the Early Settlers_ ··f 

-~~..:.::=:.:=:.---------------~~-----'"11 Host Church "Berks Co .h 
:.__------~--------:::-:-----------.........;O_cc_u~p·_t. ______ _,l.79~7~7------------

Married Place 
Died Place 

ied at Omrch Aff. 
M01llER Occup't. 

Born Place 
Died Place 
Ibried at Omrch Aff. 

----------------tt Immj g. 23 Sept 1732 on 
--------------------tt Ship" Adyentu re" 

f·ftm. HI LOREN BORN 
(II 1C1oo n:i"'"' in lull in crder of birth whethor li~ing or doodl \\hen M·M•lt 

DlEU 
\\here 

3. 

~ 4. Peter 
~ ~---~=--------------------------tt-~ou...1~~~~--;----------------r"::-'.:--::----:--:~--:=-----­-; 

fil 
...I 

>- s. Maria Elisabeth 
~ L-----t...:.:._ ______________________ -ff-....Lll::LL.1~.,_.,l;..Cli.----t----------------"""t"--:::---:-----:::---:-::---
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(!> 

~ s. Philappina 
1---.-'_:..:._::_::.:::.=..::...:..=.-=--------~------ij~---~----------+---__..;------::-:::-;::-::~~~~~---:--::--::-

1. Philip 

8. 

9. 

10. 
-------------·-·····-·--·- - --··· ·-------- ·-------·· -, ....... . 
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FAMILY HISTORY RECORD No. 

HUSBAND'S NAME Jacob Bortner-Bordner occup't. • HuseANo·s FULL NAME 

Ihm 720 PlaceQl>erhocnstadt, Ge~ny y Jacob Bortner-Bordne1· 
Married ca 1750 Place ___ Berks ,Pa • w•FE·s MAIDEN NAME 

DiedWill pr.22 Feb. 179a>laceBethel, B.erklil_ .. '---""'P-Za.,_. • .._ __ --tl Sarah Balt 
aried at Oturch Aff. 11---=.==-==::.....=~=-=-------
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Q) s. Barb ra 

'O .... 
co 
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6. Peter 
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Q) 
'4 

7. Daniel 
Q) 
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::> 

8. 
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10. ·------ ----



14b Germani«.: Genealogist 

A~CESTR.AL LmE 03: 

KOPPENH!iFFER/KOPPENHEFFER-DORDNER-WEJSE-WISE­

lIELLER-HOFFMA.."l-MICHAEL-SHAFFER-SHIREY 

Wolff.an~! KOPPEN HOFFER 
born ? 
wlll're ? 
di<.:d ? 
wht-re ? 

I 
Th~masKOPPENHOFFER 
burn ? 

J-:01.:Llinr,en, Wurttembcrg 
d 17Gl 
-.:;Ji •• ·rc ? 

Mirh:ll·! r:OPPENH;:FFER, Sr. 
b 1';'33 

'.iyc rst0wn, P<:nnsylvania 
d ll23 

l,H·:.:r Pa.-~toil Twp., Dauphin Co, 
1 ·~· :-~ri:, yl v:! n i:!. 

b ! ~.fay l 'iC3 
i· • · nr. r. :.· l ._, ~' nL! 

d H:1-? 
P1:;;:u; yl \'C! nia 

El :_ ... a beth !30~.!1"-rnR 
b 27 !"c.;·:~::u~.:r 17~.; 

Jl .. \. prob ~}eriu; Co 
d ? 

I'l· &~nB yl ·;a nia 

I 
Jc!rn Gcort~P. WE!SE-\\1SE 
b 2 F(·bru:Lry 1805 

D:rnpl:ir~ Co, PA 
ru lf~E 
d 1 ~April 1874 
n~1::i~t:ld, .Jcff erson Co, PA 

Anna Marta ? 

I 
born ? 
where ? 
di<!d ? 
wl1cre ? 

= Anna Maria ? 
born ? 
where ? 
died ? 
where ? 

= Eve .? 
born ? 
where ? 
dic-d ? 
where ? 

:. Willi:im BORDNER 
b about 17 5.7 

Tulpr:hocken, Berks Co, PA 
m 21 December 1782 
d 8 January 1841 

Upper Paxton Twp, Dauphin Co 

= John WEISE-WISE 
b 13 Au'hrust 1776 
H~~crtit.uwu, M:..:-y!111d 

L1 7 .hu1e JSOl 
d :JO January 1826 

Upper Paxton Twp, fr.luphin Co 

= Anna Mary (HELLER) HOFFMAN 
b 6 September 1807 

BC'rrysl>urg, PA 
d 2G April 1881 

Ringi;old, Jefferson Co, PA 

Mary Wt<)E 
b 13 August 1837 

Pennsylvania 
d 4 July 1897 

prob Jefferson Co, PA 

Rebecca Naomi MICHAEL 
b 18 November 1877 

Ringgold Twp., Jefferson Co 
d 27 April 1956 

Hospital, Punxsutawney, PA 

Mary Agnes SHAFFER 
b 14 Seotember 1903 

Dry Rictge (Redbank Twp. > 
Armstrong Co, PA 
(living) 

Clarence Ray SHIREY 
b 1May1942 

North Freedom, Pennsylvania 
(Redbank Twp., Armstrong Co) 

== CH Samuel A. ?.nCHAEL (Jr) 
b 1837 

Pennsylvania 
d 4 October 1918 

Timblin, Jefferson Co, PA 

= {2) Oliver J. SHAFFER 
b 1 March 1874 

Dry Ridg~ (Redbank Twp. ) , 
Armstrong Co, PA 

m 11 March 1897 
d 25 August 1929 

near Mayport, Pennsylvania 

= Samuel Ray SHIREY 
b 19 March 1903 

near New Salem (Redbank Twr. 
Armstrcng Co, Pennsylvanb 

m 22 October 192 5 
(living) 

Submitted by: 
Clarence R. Shirey 
RD f.2, Box #305 
Shippenville, Pennsyl va.nia 162 54 

Saarland / Alsace-Lorrain.e/Sv1itzerland 

VOLUME IV 
Surland Part A, Als.a<:t·Lorulne P11rt B, Swltnt11nd Part C 

Atlantic Crloge to Germany !.cnes by Char1es M. Hall 

This vollome contains: l-H!storiu: orlenutlom. 2-Slbliograpttlc.al orlentztlons. 
3.JurlSdlctiona! correlation lnclu:ung 9f:!"!tral ma;n. 4·1 :200,000 s.c.ate maps with an 
lndo to parfst1es or the equivalent. 5·T)•pe of rKOrd and dJte as found In the ·LOS 
Genealoglc.al Society Library In S.lt lake City for Saul3nd and Als.ace·Lorrilne. 

Thb volume wlll be e~lally helpful In tracing Swiss mlsrat:ons throU!Jh 
Al~ce-Lo"aine and points nortn durrng the 18th cen!ury "Palatine (migration" 
period. It will also con elate with V•t new Alsaclan emigration llsh of the 1 ~th 
unlury emigration. 

~nd your $7.95 pre;lubllution fee to 

Char'!e! M. Hall 
neo R~stv Ori~ 

Midvale, Utah 84047 

Pub Ii cation Oat• l April 19 76 



fri-w JM 1~~~ ~~ j'd.t_~ ~ 
(ii)~~. ~~7~ 

Immip:rant: Balthasar Bortner from Oherho~hr>tadt age 34 /9 ~7 
Sh~ps "Adventure" 
Dale: Sept. 22, 1732 

Strass1urger & Hinke, Vol. 1, pg. 84, 85, 86, 87 

Other family members on chips Merreles (Maria El.lsabetha) age 37 
Hanna Mela age 8 
Jacob 8.f!e 10 

Nlederhochstadt reco:rdss 

Conn rme<l 1710- Balthasar Bortner from Ubt?rhochstadt 

Cl-.erhochstad t records a 

bp. Aug. lC, 1731 
Johan Jacob 

Pennsylvania recoros: 

parents 
Balthasar Bortner 
r~·1 isabetha 

Host Church, Tulpehocken, Berks Co., Pa.a 

sponsors 
Jacob·Sauter 
Apollonia Meyer, 

both single 

Confirmed at Host 1753- Ja~oh Bortner, son of BaJthasa.r Bortner 

(notes the ship's list gives Jacob's age as 10- however, it appears that the 
Rf~e of one would be more accurate, i.n view of the baptismal date, and also the 
conf'i nnation date.) 

:"::t,r:st "Little''Tulpehocken Church, Be~ks Co.a 

Mar.v Elisabeth 
b. Mar. ·~, ] 7Jf3 
bp. Apr. 10 

Balthasar Bortner 

f;hri :-·.t Lutheran Church, Tulpehockt:m~ Marion Twp., Berks Co. s 

Joh. Wilhelm Leitner 
and wife 

married ~'eb. l?, 1?4R- Henry Haun from beyond the Suzauehanna and 
Maria. Barbara· Bortner, daughter of' Balser Bortner, 

beyond the Su~quehanua. 

Ra1 thaser Bordner died before Berks Co. was erected and records on his estate 
are founci in Philadelphia. Philadelphia Adm. It'- pg. 133- 1747; ·File II I?. 

Hnst Church records for Jacobs 

Anna Marla 
b. .Jee. 9, 17 56 
bp • Dec • 2? , 1756 

Jacoh Boruner 
Sarah 

Johannes Meyer 
Anna Maria 

Jacob Portner and wife sponsor a. chil<l of Joh. Bastian Weber's at Host in 17.54. 

Berks County Land Warrants, Pa. Archives: 

Jacob Bortner 60 A. Apr. 3, 1792 

I~ 
j 

, 

l. 
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RHINELAND ORIGIN OF BAWER AND EL!SABETHA BORTNER 

It has been found that Balthaser and Haria Elisabeth Bortner, who arrived in 
America in 1732, came from Oberhochstadt i.n the Palatinate. 

The village of Hochsta.dt, several mi.les .northeast (north ?) of the city of L·m­
dau in the Palatinate (the Pfalz), was menti.oned in documents for the first time in 
the year 776 (1200 years ago). In the midrl.le of the 15th century an adjacent vi 1-
la.ee was founrled west of the Haardt Mountains; it was called "Oberhochstadt", whi.le 
the original was called "Niederhochstadt". Today hath parts of the _villa~e are 
united under the name "Hochstadt" with the Zip Code number 6741. (Reported by Dr. 
Fritz Braun, fonner Director of the Hetmn.tstelle Pfalz in Kaiserslautern, in "The 
Historical Review of Berks County" (Pennsylvania), Summer, 1976.) 

Hochstadt is located in the saUent of present West Germany pro,iectinr, into 
France, almost due east of Saarbruecken. It is in that, nart or the Pfrilz west of 
the Rhine River that was coveted (alonP, with Alsace and Lorr:iine) hy King Louis XIV 
of France. During the several French invasions ln the latter part of the 17th cen­
tury and the early part of the 18th century, it was severely ravaged. 

Proof of the orir,in of Balser Bortner and family was provirlai by Ms. Annette K. 
Burgert of Worthineton, Ohio in a publication entitled, "The Hochstadt ori~in of 
some of the early settlers o.f the Hant Church, Berks County, Penns.vlvnnin". Hrs. 
Jean McNutt of El Segundo, California_, has furnished excerpts of inform;i.tion con­
tained in that publication, found by·Ms.·nurgert in records of the Ev:i.ngelicn.l 
Churches of Niederhochstadt and Oberhochstadt (perhaps !1.eformed churches formerly): 

"Balthasar Bortner from Oberhochstadt" confirmed in 1710, accorninr. to an 
entry in the Niecierhochstadt church records. 

"Johan Jacob Bortner, son of Bal thasar and Eli sahetha Bortner", h1nti zed 
Aug. 10, 1731, accordinr, to n.n entry in the Oberhochstadt church records. 
Sponsors: Jacob Sauter and Apollonia Meyer, hoth sin~le. 

Johan Jacob may have been the son, "Jacob", who came to America with his parent.s. 
It .was com!"!'lon to use a person's middle name as hi.s "calling n:ime". However, accord­
inF.; to the passenger list of the "Adventure", which carried Balser .'lnd family to 
America, Jacob was 10 years old in 1732. This age was conf.i rnecl approxirlately by a 
muster role of troops in service in King Geor~e 's Har in l 71J6; it listed Jacob Dnrdncr, 
a soldier, as age 26. It is possible that tTacob was born in 1721, rather th3.n 11 1731". 
But if 1731 was the correct year of birth of Johan Jacob, he would have been another 
son, perhaps called "Johan", who died young. 

Ms. Burgert was inspired to research the Hochstadt church records by additional 
information in the aforementioned article of Dr. Fritz Br:i.un. Ile showed that the 
name "Host" was derived from llochstadt (the first syllable is pronounced as though 
the "ch" were "sch"}. 

The Host Reformed Church was founded in 1727 at a place called "Host"located on 
the Tulpehocken Tr:iil between the Delaware Indian villa~e of Shnmokin (rresent Sun­
bury) on the Susquehr.inna River, and Womelsdorf_, home of Conrad Heiser, a leader in 
the Tulpehocken Settlement and mediator with the Indians. Host is about 3 miles 
northwest of Womelsdorf; hoth are also located on Tulpehqcken Creek. 

The Host Reformed Church records begnn. in 1748. Ms. Bur~ert reported th:-tt she 
:i.denti. fl eel more th::i.n 25 f·1mi.li cs li.::; tcd therein pri.or to 1760 as ha vi nr~ r.0111c from 
Oberhochstiadt or Niederhochstadt. The first entry in the Jlo;,t church records :i nvol v­
ine the Bortner or Bordner families was the record or bantism of a dauGhter of Jacob 
and Sarah Bordner in 1756. Two earlier records were found for the family of Balser 
Dortner - - baptism or a dauGhter in 1738 at Chri:>t (Li ttlo Tulpehocken) Church~ near 
Bernville, and marriaP,e of a dau~hter in 1748 in Christ Lutheran Church (Tulpehocken) 
near Stouchsburg. These churches were nbou t h miles and 3 ml.les reGnecti vely from 
Host. The Balser Bortner family may have lived near Host. 

Howard W. Bordner 
Washin~ton, D. C. 
July 24, 197? 
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Death of Balthaser Bortner and Administration of his Estate 

Raymond C. Bordner of Myerstown, Pennsylvania recently sent to me a photostatic 
copy of the original Letter o.f Administration granted to his lineal ancestor, Jacob 
Bordner of Bethel To~mship, Berks County, in the Estate of Balthaser Bortner, on 
March 3, 1747, by the Registrar General of Wills and Estates of the Province of Penn­
sylvania. He found this among the papers left by his father, William T. Bordner of 
Myerstown. · 

The Letter of Administration discloses several facts which may be of interest to 
other descendants of Balthaser Bortner. These facts are: 

Balthaser Bortner died intestate not long before Harch 3, 1747 in the Tulpehock­
en Settlement, then in Lancaster County (Berks County not yet being in existence). 
The Tulpehocken Settlement covered several subsequently created townships. now located 
principally in western Berks County. This establishes conclusively the year and gen­
eral location of his death. 

The Letter of Administration was issued to his son, Jacob, the widow having re­
nounced her right to be n.q,med Administratrix. Therefore, she was still living when 
the Letter was issued. No other survivors were named in the document. 

The Letter of Administration charged Jacob Bordner with selling personal pron­
erty left by his father and collecting amounts receivable and applying the amounts 
realized ratably to payment of debts of his father. Perhaps the Letter implied, by 
its failure to deal with the question, that there would be nothing left over after 
payment of debts to be distributed to his legal heirs. 

The Letter of Administration did not mention real property, and it may be as­
sumed that there was. none. If Balthaser had owned real property, he probably had 
conveyed it to one or more of his children before his death. 

Howard W. Bordner 
Washington, D. C. 
January 1, 1974 



1'(y' interest in the history ot the Bordner tam.Uy began as curiosity con­cerning m;f" own lineage. My grandf'ather, who I admired and respected, was lett an orphan in Western New York State when he was about three years old. While he knew bis father' a and DX>ther's names and that they were Pennsylvania Dutch, he did riot know much else about them. Late in life I undertook to solve this mystery.by research. 

Eventually I established my Bordner-Bortner lineage back to our mutual immigrant ancestor, Balser Bortner. In the process I examined records for all of the Bordner and Bortner families for the first four generations. By prac­tical experience I became an amateur genealogist. I found genealogical research interesting. · 

· It seemed to me that every family should have a published genealogy which would enable any interested member, presently living or to be born in the fu­ture, to find his or her family tree and learn something about his or her heri­tage. This should be a source or inspiration fo~ many. Nobody had undertaken this task for the entire family, but The Bortner A~sociation had published a genealogy in 1949 for one large branch of the famil,y, aaeorge Bortner of Codor­us Township, York County, Pennsylvania, and his descendants". M3' retirement from Government service in 1963 gave me the time to use ID1' acquired skill in genealogical re~ea~ch to prepare a genealogy tor the rest or the faml.ly. And .so I undertook the task, presumably !or the Bordner family. 

In the Summer or 1965, Mr. Cl.are S. Bur1iner or Butler, Pennsylvania, wrote to me, after hearing of D\Y work, giving evidence Gf 'the descent of the Burtners of Western Pennsylvania from our co11111on innigrant ancestor, Balser Bortner. Whereupon I extended the project to include the Burtnere. 

So here is the genealogy for the Bordners and the Burtners am their Bort­ner ancestors in America. All of the descendants of Balser Bortner in America who have carried the names, Bordner and Burtner, have been included in the reg­isters of names, so .tar as I have been able to ascertain. There are certai.nly' a few omissions, and there is an absence of data for a fev, and some probable errors, tor which I am sorry. I have done my beat, within practical limits of time and expense. 

This genealogy does not list the thousands of descendants of Bordner and Burtner daughters. Their names, or course, were changed when they married, and their descendants ought to be listed in other genealogies under their respect­ive family names. It would have been impracticable to trace them tor this work and meet the desired goal of completeness. 

This genealogy does not include the descendants of George Bortner of York County, Pennsylvania, except in the tew cases of ancestors o.t Bortners who changed their name to Burtner and Bordner. The previous~-mentioned 110rk of The Bortner Association is supposed to list all other Bortner family names. BetweeD that work and this; all of the descendants of Balser Bortner in America who have carried the !aml.ly name in any form should be listed. 
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Historical and background information has been added, vhich vill be ot in- · 
terest to some. 

Grateful acknowledgment is made for valuable assistance rendered bJ' lla.IV'· 
Those who have made exceptional contributions are mentioned in the section, 
"Research methods and sources. of data". 

This work is dedicated, as a memorial, to the ent~ family, living and 
dead and ;yet to be born, including wives and husbands f'rom other families. 

Boward w. Bordner 
Washington, D. c. 
September l, 1967 

FJ.MIU HISTORY IN PENNSYLVANIA. 

Baltbaser Bortner, immigrant, and his fami)y 

Balthaser Bortner arrived in Philadelphia with bis family in September, 
1732 on the ship, "Adventure", f'rom Rotterdam, Holland. They had probab~ 
started from their home in the Upper Rhine River Valley in the previous Spring. 
The voyage down the Rhine by barge took ti ve or six weeks; the ocean voyage was 
longer. 'And there were delays in waiting for a .ahip at Botterdam, and •fter 
taking the ship there was a stopover at Cowes on the Isle of Wight in the Eng­
llih Channel. Such voyages i~olved much suttering - - bad f'ood and water, 
overcrowding, coldness, wetness, stench, and much sickness and disease. So1-t 
died~ Survivors had to be strong and. healthy as well as colirageoua. 

FortWlately there is an authentic record in tbe Pennsylvania Archives of 
how Baltbaser Bortner spelled hie name - - the Oaths of Allegiance taken on 
September 23, 1732 by all of the family beads or the passengers on the ship,. 
"Adventure". On the following page is a reproduction o! page 74 from Volll!D8 2 
of •Pennsylvania German Pioneers", b;y Strassburger and Hinke, published b7 The 
Pennsylvania German Societ71 showing taceimile signatures from the original 
Oaths of Allegiance. Of course, these signatures are written in German script 
of the period. That book also listed Hiilke's expert reading of the signatures; 
our ancestor' a signature (indicated b7 an arrow) was stated to be written 
"Balser Bortner". "Balser" was a contraction often made b7 Germans for the bib­
lical name "Baltbaser". (English: Balthasar or Balthazar. Hebraic:Belsbazzar.) 
Baltbaser was the name of one of the three wise men in the bible legend ot the 
birth ot Christ in Be'thlehem. · 
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Other records all misspell Balser's name and the names of his wife and 
their children who came with him to the New World. The source of all those mis­
spellings was the ship's passenger-list submitted by the ship's Captain to the 
Colonial authorities. The "Adventure's" passenger-list (which is also preserved 
in the Pennsylvania Archives and reported in "Pennsylvania German Pioneers") 
shows the names of Balser Bortner and his family misspelled as follows: 
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Per passenger-list 

Pauley Porterner, age 34 
Merreles Porterren, age 37 
Jacob Portterner, age 10 
Hannah Mela Porterren, age 8 

Actual name (German) 

Balser Bortner 
Maria Elisabetha Bortnerin 
Jacob Bortner 
Anna Maria Barbara Bortnerin 

Misspellings on passenger-lists of European immigrants of that time were common. 
English-speaking people had great difficulty with German names, but there were 
also errors due to carelessness. 

The given name of Mrs. Balser Bortner (Bortnerin in German) was actually 
"Karia Elisabeth&" (Mary Elizabeth in English). ".Herreles" is not a true name, 
either in German or English - - that was a crude contraction. There is no 
record of her maiden family-name. 

In a biograpb1' of certain descendants or Jacob Bortner, a History of Berks 
County, Pennsylvania, states erroneously that there were two immigrant daughters 
named "Hannah" and "Mela". The passenger-list slx>~s that both names applied to 
one daughter. However, there is no known name "Mela", either in German or ~g­
lish. Research indicates that her true name was probably "Anna Maria Barbara". 

All of the 145 passengers on the "Adventure" were called "Palatines" in 
the minutes of the Provincial Council, which recorded the qualification of the 
ship's passengers for entry into the Colony. Orily citizens of the Palatinate 
were properly called "Palatines", but that term was applied in Pennsylvania at 
that time to all German-speaking immigrants. While the Bortners, like the great 
majority of German immigrants of that time, probably came from the Palatinate, 
they may have come, as some did, from one of the other German States in the 
Upper Rhine Valley - - Hesse, Alsace, Baden, Wurttemburg, Bavaria, or Switzer­
land. Besides our general in.formation on the sources o·f German immigration at 
that time, we know the following specific facts about the Bortners: 

Apparently the Bortners spoke High German, because the recorded Wills of 
early Bortners were written in High German. This means that they did 
not come from one of the Low Countries or Northern German States. 

The early Bortners were members of both the German Reformed and Lutheran 
churches. 

There is a record in the Berlin Museum of a Coat-of-Arms authorized in 
1454 by the German Emperor in Neustadt to be displayed by one Hans 
Bortner and his sons, Hans and Paul, presumably for valor in battle. 
Whether Hans Bortner was an ancestor of Balser Bortner, we do not 
know, but the family name was the same. Neustadt was in the Palat-
inate at that time. · · 

In addition to such .tacts as we have, Dr. Fritz Braun recent~ told one of 
the members of tbe Bordner family that he thought the Bortners probabl,y came 
from the Palatinate. Dr. Braun is Director of the Heimatstelle Pfalz in Kaie­
erslautern, which is understood to be a historical museum of t~ Palatinate. 



~ did this Bortner family come to America? Doubtless they cam, like other Gernans came :from the Rhineland in large numbers at that tine, to be fiee men, to escape tyranIJ;T and oppression, to escape the ruiDs and horrors o! fre­quent wars, to avoid religious discrimination, and above all, to enjoy all of the fruits of their own labor. They were doubtless peasants in the old cotmtry, and the position of peasants had only slightly illlproved since the Middle Ages. From their standpoint, the political and religious climate o! William Penn's Colony, as well as its natural soil and climate, were better than in any other American CololJY'. And Penn's agents had long advertised among and solicited German protestants to come to his Colo?J;y'. These sturdy farmers were among the best in Europe. They were desirable immigrants, as veil as ripe for plucking away f'rom their homeland. 

Perhaps Balser Bortner, like many of his contemporaries, became a "Redemp­tioner" (or indentured servant) after his arrival in Philadelphia, in order to pay for the passage of his family. Such a period of voluntary servitude might have lasted as long as four or five years. In any event, tbe ram:ily was doubt­less together on a farm during that period. 

In the year 1738 there is a record of baptism ot a daughter, Maria Elisa­betha, by the Reverend John Casper Stoever, in the Id.ttle Tulpehocken (Christ) Church (Evangelical Lutheran). This church, founded in 17.34, then housed in a .log structure, was in the Tulpehocken Settlement, located in the Northeastern part of Lancaster County. Later in i752 m:>st of that area became the Western part of the newly-created Berks County. Today this church is located lt miles Southwest of the Village of Bernville in Jefferson Towship, Berks County. 
There is· no record that Balser Bortner purchased hnd for a farm from the Proprietors, who were then the sons of William Penn. It is possible that he settled as a squatter, as many did, on land in the Tulpehocken Settlement owned by the Proprietors, and that he cleared the land of trees and built a log cabin for a home. However, it is also possible that Balser and his family actually lived on one of the two farms covered by early Warrants from the Proprietors -- one in the name of his son, Jacob, in Earle Township; the other in the name of his son, Peter, in Heidelberg Township. Both o! these Warrants are mention­ed under the later discussions concerning the respective sons. 

For information on the names of other children born to Balser and Maria Elisabetha Bortner, we are indebted to the compilation and publication by The Bortner Association, Glen Rock, Pennsylvania, ot a genealogy for their branch of the family,·•oeorge Bortner of Codorus Township, York Count,-, Pennsylvania and his descendants" (prepared by Charles H. Glatfelter and published in 1949). From that work we find the following additional information: 

Son, George, said by family tradition to have been a babe in his mother's arms when the family landed in Philadelphia in 1732. Son, Peter, born in 1734 in the Tulpehocken s·ettlement. Daughter, Philippina, born in 1736 in t~ Tu1pehocken Settlement. 
That work aclmowledged that there may have been other children or whom they were uninformed. 
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The oncy additional child of 'Whom we have knowledge was a son, Philip 
Jacob, generally called "Philip11 • There is no record of the year of his birth, 
but it is recorded that he was married in 1.760. Hence, be doubtless was born 
sometime in the middle or late 1730's or early 17401s. Possib~ he and Philip­
pina were tmns; she was born in 1736. 

Balser Bortner died relative:cy- young in 17h7 or 1748. (1747 according to 
tradition a.DDng the descendants of his oldest son, Jacob, living in the origin­
al Tulpehocken area in Berks County - - 1748 according to tradition in the fami­
ly of George, his second son, as stated in the aforementioned work o! The Bort­
ner Association.) When Balser 1s wife died is unknom, but it is suspected that 
she died about the same time. 

It is believed that Balser Bortner and bis f~ were the only ones having 
that family name to enter the Pennsylvania Colony. As will be shown later, a 
majority of their descendants have carried changed spellings of the f~ naioo 

- - "Bordner" and "Burtner", the former being greatest in number. There is no 
known record of inunigrants by the name of either "Bortner", nBordner", or "Burt­
ner" entering the original colonies or the United States until the mid-nine­
teenth century, as wW. be discussed later. 

Jacob, the oldest son of Balser, and his_ de!_~endants 

Before 1740 Jacob received a Warrant from the Proprietors to bey 160 acres 
of land in Earle Township, Lancaster County, !or about 25 potmds. He probab~ 
occupied this land as a tenant on a rental basis while he undertook to pay for 
it, as was the usual custom. In 1743 a Patent (Deed) for this property was giv­
en to somebody else, probab~ because Jacob had not made the required payments 
to obtain title for himself. These facts are found in the Bureau of Land Rec­
ords of The ~mmonwealth of Pennsylvania m Harrisburg. In one of these records 
Jacob's name was misspelled "Burtner", but in another place the correct spelling 
was shown. 

Not long thereafter on July 14, 1746, Jacob voltmtar~ enlisted in a force 
of 400 men raised in the Permsylvania Colony to be employed, with troops from 
other colonies and British Regulars,to invade Canada. This was during King 
George's War, one of several French and Indian Wars that finally resulted in 
conquering Canada for the British in 1760. We learn from history that this 
Pennsylvania f~rce was raised by the Colonial Governor· over the objection of his 
pacifist-minded, Quaker-dominated legislature. The Permsylvan:i.a troops went 
into Winter quarters in Albany in 1746. They were discharged in October, 1747, 
the expedition having been laid aside, although the War continued another year. 

One of the muster-roles !or this force in the Pennsylvania Archives, listed 
"Jacob Bordner", age 26, in 1746. Whether or not for the reason or that mis­
spelling, or possibly because of an accumulation o! such misspellings by Engllsh­
speaki.ng officials, Jacob changed the spelling of. his .f'~ name to "Bordner•, 
and that spelling has been used by all of bis descendants who carry the family 
name. Later some of his nephews .and grand-nephews also adopted that spelling. 
Incidentally we also find from the muster-role that J~cob was about tw years 
older than stated in the "Adventure's• passenger-list - - oot unusual when it 
meant a savings in fare for his ocean passage. · 
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Jacob was released from military service just about the time that his father 
died. Probably he assamed responsibility for his brothers until they became old 
enough to support themselves. His oldest sister, Anna Maria Barbara, married a 
man from York County in 1748 and wnt there to live. It is believed that she took 
her two sisters with her, as stated later in the narrative relating to their bro­
ther, George, who also wnt to York County in tbe late 17.?0•a. 

Jacob married Sarah Balt, according to records of certain of· his Berks Coun­
ty descendants, This was doubtless in the earzy 17.?0•s, because their f'irst 
child, a son, Jacob, was born October 23, 17$4. 

On April 10, 1761 Jacob "W&S naturalized as a British citizen by the Colonial 
Supreme Court in Philadelphia. Their records showed his name to be "Jacob Bord­
ner", and hie residence in Berks County. 

Shortly thereafter, on June 20, 1761, Jacob acquired land in Bethel Township, 
Berks County, by Patent (Deed) .from the Proprietors, Richard and Thomas Penn, up­
on default by the person who held the Warrant. That property is just North and 
Bast of the present Village of Bethel; it lies on both sides of the Harriaburg­
Allentown Road ( U. s. Route 22). It is said to be good "limestone" land, vbich 
was prized by the Pennsylvania Dutch. It is fairly level land, although the Blue 
M>witain lies within sight about f'ive miles North. 

In the 17601s Jacob's Bethel .farm was on the Pennsylvania frontier. Occas­
ionally settlers in that area were killed by the Indians. During the French and 
Indian Wars (for which a final peace treaty was not signed until 1763), the 
French incited the Indians to attack the English Colonial frontier settlements. 
There waa a line of forts along the Blue Mountain for protection of the settlers. 
One such fort was within sight of Jacob's house. 

Jacob was too old for service in the Pennsylvania militia during the Revo­
lutionary War, but three of bis eons, Jacob Jr., John, and William, were in the 
militia. Although the record shows that Jacob Jr. was fined· for skipping mili­
tia drills during the latter part of the war, it appears that he must have had 
some active service, because he was voted a pension of $40 per month in 1836 by 
the Pennsylvania Legislature for his war service (only about one ye~r before he 
died). His name is recorded on one of the placques to the memory of Revolution­
ary War soldiers in the D. A. R. Chapel at Valley Forge. After the war, Jacob 
Jr. held the rank of Lieutenant in.the Pellllaylvania militia. 

When Jacob Sr. died in 1792, he Willed bis 186-acre farm to Jacob Jr., but 
he made a settlement with his other children by requiring Jacob Jr. to make pay­
ments to them over a period or years. Tha~ was a normal pattern or handling 
estates in those days. Jacob Sr. was survived by five sons and one daughter, 
Anna Maria Sclmeider. Another daughter, Barbara, had died young. · 

Jacob's fourth eon, Daniel, remained in Bethel Township, but his three 
other sons, John, William, and Peter, went to Lykens Valley in the Upper End of 
Dauphin County to the West. All of them were farmers. 

Jacob's farm in Bethel Township was passed on from .father to son, generation 
after generation. At one point, it was divided between two sons. One part re­
mained in the possession of descendants !or four generatiom witil 1944, when the 
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last Bordner owner died, leaving no children. 

In the 1820's one of Daniel Bordner's grandsons, also named Daniel, m.oved 
with his family to Hanover Township (the part now in Union Township) in Lebanon 
County 1 about ten miles West of Bethel. There he established an inn on the road 
between Allentown and Harrisburg. Later one of his sons, Daniel T., established 
a general store there, and the place became know as "Bordnersville". That name 
still appears on some more-detailed maps - - just East of the Indianto'Wl'l Gap 
Military Reservation {Pa. Route 934). The inn was abandoned many years ago, and 

the general store waas closed about 19.5.5. Today there are only a few homes there 
at a ·four-corners; it is not on the main road; and no sign is displayed bearing 
the name "Bordnersville"J no Bordners live there now. 

Several other descendants of Daniel Bordner also settled in Lebanon County 
over the years. Today there are many of his des~ndants ~ that county, and there 
are none of his descendants who bear the Bordner name remaining in Berks County. 
However, I.ebanon County, as well as Berks County, is also the home of some of the 
living descendants or Jacob Bordner Jr. 

In Dauphin Co\ll'lty, just to the West of Lebanon County, there are many living 
descendants of John and William Bordner, who settled in the lqkens Valley. Many 
ot them came from Powell's Valley (Jefferson Township), vhere one or William's 
eons, Jacob, settled sometime in the 1840•s. In adqition, Dauphin County is the 
home of a few of the descendants of Daniel Bordner of Berke County. There are 
no Bordners living in Dauphin County who are descended from Peter Bordner who 
also settled in the Iqkens Valley, since all of his sons vent to Ohio. 

George, second son or Balser; and his descendants, 
and his sisters, Anna Maria Barbara, Philippina, and Maria Elisabetha 

Anna Maria Barbara, oldest daughter ot Baleer Bortner, married Henry Kann 
"from beyond the Susquehanna" on February 17, 1748 in Christ Lutheran Church, 
Tulpehocken, according to its records. (Actually the record shows her name only 
ae "Maria Barbara Bortner".) This church is located near the present village of 
Stoucbsburg in Berks County {not tar from Myerstown). 

All of' the following with respect to the York County Bortners is taken from 
the previously mentioned genealogy, •George Bortner ot Codorus TotmShip, York 
County, Pennsylvania", except as otherwise indicated. 

Henry Kann and his wife, "Anna Barbara", lived on a farm in Codorus Town­
ship, York County. In the early 17SO•a, the KannB apparently took Mrs. Kann's 
sister, Philippina Bortner, into their home, and shortly thereafter Philippina 
married Charles Shaff er of Codorus To'W?lship. On September 27, 1759, Char.les and 
Philippina Shafter sold 100 acres of their land to her brother, George Bortner. 
This is the first record that George had mved to that area. Probably after his 
father's death until· then, he bad remained in Berks County 1 much of the time 
under the protection ot his older brother, Jacob. 

George lived on the !arm be acquired in Codorus Township until be died 
(about 1801). However, when he died, be owned considerab~ more land. 

George and hie ·two oldest sons, George Jr. and Lu.dwig, were in the Pennsyl­
vania militia of York County during the Revolutionary War, according to records 
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Book S page 409 Frederick Kline agreement with John Ohrendorf 

(first section is in German, then a translation) Mahanoy Twp Northumberland 
County 15 Je 1796. There was an agreement made and concluded between 
Frederick Klt~e on the one and Johannes Ohrendorf on the other part as 
follows, the said Frederick Kline sells a tract of land to Johannes Ohrendorf 
•••.•• on lands of Christian Lauer, Stophel Saurey, Johanna Ludwig and 
Peter Hederich containing 65 acres for the full sum of 43 pounds gold 
Frederick Klein must give a deed to Johannes Ohrendorf but Johannes 
hrendorf must pay for the ••••.••••• Frederick Klein mus~ give the deed to 
Johannes Ohrendorf the first day of October :---

witness subscribers Frederick Klein Johannes Orndorff 

Jacob Oxenriter Daniel Kline 

Daniel Kline hath duly sworn according to him doth say that Jacob Oxenreider 
subscribed as a witness aforesaid is nowi1<ileceased:_antJ t~at his deponent 
has often seen the above Jacob Oxenreider and that he verily believes the 
name Jacob Oxenreider subscribed as a witness aforesaid is of his the said 
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Where will you be on the evening of .n.pril 30_,, 19761 Top off a 
shows and fun by attending the Anaheim Stake Bicentennial RED­
WHITE-BLUE B.n.LL at the Anaheim Stake Center. The George imderson 
Band will play our all-time favorites for dancing or just good 
listening. Delicious refreshments, floor show(see your friends 
perform), and surprises will provide an evening of nostalgia, 
reminiscing, fellowshio and fun. Tickets limited-get yours nowl 
Dona ti on ·:~2. 50 - Costume or semi-forma 1. 8: 30 to 12: 00. 
See John Swint - 776-6077 or Lynn Coons - 533-7698 

WH.n.T'l 

.n.naheim Stake bicentmnnial HED - WHITE - BLUE Bo.11 

WHERE? 

.rl.naheirn Stake Center 

WHEN? 

npril 30, 1976 8:30 - 12:00 

HOW MUCH? 

WHO? 

..c1ll those lucky onoi1gh to obto.in a ticket 

DRESS? 

Costume or Semi-Formal 

BAND? 

George Anderson 

Delicious refreshments-museum room-floor show(old-time dances by 
old time friends PLUS surprlseslt1 
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Wh e r e will you b e on the evening of apri l 30, 19767 Top off a 
show s a nd fun by uttendinc tho An~hvim St~ko Bicent ennial BED ­
\'./HITE - BLUE Bn.LL at t he n.nahc in Stnke Cente r . The George ,mderson 
Band will play o ur 1111 - time f a vorites fo r da ncing or j ust good 
listening . Delicious r e fr e shmunts , f l oo r sh ow(soe your frie nds 
per fo r m) , and s ur pris es will pr ovide an evening of nostalg ia , 
r eminiscing , f e llowshio und fun . Ti cke ts l imitod-~et yours now 1 
Dona tion v2 . 50 - Co stume or s emi - f or CTa l . 8:30 to 12:00 . 
See John Swi nt - 776- 6077 or Lynn Coons - 530 - 76q8 

,.,_naheim Sto.ke bicentffinnial imD - Y'HITE - BLUE B:1ll 

V!HErlE ? 

. ..-1.nuheim Stuke Center 

WHEN? 

.n.pr i l 30, 1976 8 : 30 - 12 : 00 

HOW MUCH ? 

~?2 . 5C Don9.. ti on 

WHO? 

.c1.ll t hose lu~ky ono1Jr;h t o obtni n a ticke t 

DRESS? 

Costume or Scmi - Por ma l 

3;,,ND? 

Geo r ge c1.nde rs on 

Delici ous r efr e shmcnt s -mus e ur.t r oom- floo r show( old - time dn.nces b y 
old time f r iends PLUS surprisa s !l1 
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*~·:.-,,~·~hdHHHH}.ANAHIEM ST.n.KE SOCI.d.L EVENT OF THE Brci:;:NTENNIAL YE.c~R~}·~Hd~·*** 

Where will you be on the evening of .n.pril 30, 19761 Top off a 
shows and fun by attending the Anaheim St~ke Bicentennial HED­
WHITE-BLUE B.n.LL at the d.naheim Stake Center. The George Anderson 
Band will play our all-time favorites for dancing or just good 
listening. Delicious refreshments, floor show(see your friends 
perform), and surprises will provide an evening of nostalgia, 
reminiscing, fellowshio and fun. Tickets limited-3et yours nowl 
Donation ;;;>2.50 - Costume or semi-formal. 8:30 to 12:00. 
See John Swint - 776-6077 or Lynn Coons - 533-7698 

WH.ci.T? 

nnaheim Stake bicentmnnial HED - YJHITE - BLUE Ball 

WHERE? 

Anaheim Stake Center 

WHEN? 

rtpril 30, 1976 8:30 - 12:00 

HOW MUCH? 

&~2. 5C Donation 

WHO? 

.n.11 those lu~ky cnoi1p;h to obtain a .. ticket 

DRESS? 

Costume or Semi-Pormal 

BAND? 

George Anderson 

Delicious refreshments-museum room-floor show(old-time dances by 
old time friends PLUS surprises111 
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Where will you b e on the evening of apr il 30 , 19761 Top off a 
shows a nd fun by attendinG the .n.naho im Stake bicentennial HED­
i·mrTE - BLUE BrtLL at tho r1.n::the i m Sto.ke Con ter . The George ,mderson 
Band will play our ull - time fo.vo r ite s fo r dancins or just good 
listening . Deli cious r efr eshmunt s , floor show(see your f ri ends 
perform), a nd sur prises will pr ovide an evening of nosto. l g i o. , 
r eminiscing , fe llowshio ~nd fun . Ticke ts limited -3et yours now l 
Donati on •;>2 . 50 - Costume or semi - fo r ma l . 8:30 to 12:00 . 
See John Swi nt - 776 - 6077 or Lynn Coo ns - 533 - 7698 

WH •• T? 

.nnaheim Stake bicentmnnio.l !{ED - i:;:rrI TE - BLUE U~ ll 

Y'HErlE ? 

iilluheim Stake Cente r 

WHEN? 

rtpril 30, 1976 8 :30 - 12 : 00 

HOW MUCn ? 

~.~2 . 5C :;)on'.3. tion 

WHO ? 

z-1.ll those lui;ky ono1JP;h to obtnin a ticket 

DHESS? 

Costume or Semi -~orrna l 

Geor ge Anderson 

Delici ous r efreshments -museum r oom- floor show(old - time dance s by 
old time f riends PLUS sur prlslls l tl 
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FROM: Lynn Cerveris 
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Item No. 

,/ 52 

./ 
625b 

./675 

./ 1335 

1394 

/ 1364 

,· 1425 

Title 

Central Pa. Commemorative Biographical.Record 

Central Pa. Commemorative Biographical Record 

History of Dauphin and Lebanon Counties 

The Horn Papers 

Berkheimer Family 

History of Washington County; Maryland 

Wills of Centre County 

Marriage Records of Berkeley Co., Virginia 

Copying service requested for the name ORNDORF(F)' also spelled · 

ORENDORF(F) in all the above publications: 

Send to: Mrs. Lynn Cerveris 
240 Juniper Road 
Chambersburg, Pa. 17201 



Source: 
{:J) Family Bible of John & Emeline (Nolen) Orndorff 

Records copied by Lynn Cerveris in September 1978. 

(page 1) 

Marriages 

John Orndorff, son of Christian and Christianna Orndorff was married to 
Emeline Nolen daughter of Richard and Mary Nolen on the 15th day of 
October 1846 by Rev. C. F. Stoener. 

(page 2) 

Births 

John Orndorff was born 4'h.-August, 1822 in Lykens Township, Dauphin Co. Pa. 

Emeline Nolen was born 21st October, 1827 in Lykens Township, Dauphin Co., Pa. 

Mary Elizabeth Orndorff was born 5 Jan. 1848 
In Washington Township, Dauphin Co., Pa. 

John Wesley Orndorff was born 7th August 1849 
In Wiconisco Township, Dauphin Co., Pa. 

Richard Christian Orndorff was born 27th March,1852 
In Wiconisco .Township, Dauphin Co., Pa. 

Benjamin Franklin Orndorff was born on the 2nd March, 1854 
In Jackson Township, Dauphin Co., Pa. 

Sarah Jane Orndorff was born 23 of June, 1856 
In Wiconisco, Dauphin Co., Pa. 

George Washington Orndorff was born on the 7th March, 1859 
In Wiconisco Township, Dauphin Co., Pa. 

(page 3) 

Deaths 

Edward Lybrand Grant Orndorff Died 28th July, 1870. 

Daniel Webster Orndorff Died Aprii 25, 1885. 
Age 22 yrs. Imo. 22 das. 

George Washington Orndorff Died 12th September, 1888. 
Age 29 yrs. 6 mo. 5 das. 

John Orndorff Died 20th of September, 1894. 
Age 72 yrs. 1 mo. 16 das. 

Continued -
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{j) Family Bible of John and Emeline (Nolen) Orndorff (Cont.) 

(page 4) 

Births 

Daniel Webster Orndorff was born March 3, 1863. 
In Wiconisco Township, Daup~in Co., Pa. 

Edward Lybrand Grant Orndorff was born August 4th, 
1866. In Wiconisco Township, Dauphin Co., Pa. 

Warren Walton Orndorff was born 11th of September 
1868. In Wiconisco, Dauphin Co., Pa. 

Editor's Note: Entries appear to have been recorded by Emeline (Nolen) 
Orndorff as they are all in the same handwriting and John's death, but 
not Emeline's is recorded. 
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Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Drive 
Yorba Linda, CA 92686 

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

5 April 1979 

Thank you for your letter of 27 March 1979 regarding my Novinger-Orndorff 
1 ine. You will never know the scurrying and analysing of my files ••. and 
thanks to you, organization on that particular line that has occurred in 
the last three days. · 

I was never aware that I had quite so much information stored in my files, 
but now that I have acquired this super new I.B.M. Memory typewriter, it 
will be recorded for others, with room to add to what I have gathered. 

I don't know if you have ever seen the book "From Mill Wheel to Plowshare" 
by Julia Angeline Drake and James Ridgely Orndorf, published by Torch Press 
of Cedar Rapids, Iowa in 1938. It is well-done for it's day, although spotty. 
I have a copy in my library, even though it is not my line, I figure it might 
contain some clues, when I do try to document earlier records. I have decided 
to send you what I do have in my files, accumulated randomly over the past 
10 years ••• whenever the name appeared in records I was working with, I'd 
jot it down, so there is no real format. 

Am delighted that you wish to take on the Orndorff project as I have under­
taken the impossible task of tracking all the Davises in the U.S. born before 
1850 and married before 1875. I know it sounds nutty but believe me •. it is 
really beginning to jell now and I can help about 1 out of 3 researchers on 
the Davis families. Considering that I figure I am dealing with approximately 
750,000 people, I think that is quite an accomplishment. 

I heard the rumor about John Orndorff and Emeline Nolen once before, but that 
does not seem to be born out by church records, unless you can correct my line 
with proof. My records came from cemetery searches at Keefer and Killinger. 
The Keefer Cemetery is also called the Dunker Cemetery, and since my cousin, 
John Novinger was guiding us I don't remember how we got there, but there was 
a school across the street, and it was probably east? of Rife, Pa. I was so 
enthralled to be walking thru history at the time I simply did not note direct­
ions. 

In looking over my notes ••. this is just surmise on my part and would have to 
be proven ••• it appears that 

John Orendorff b Nov 1774 
m Elizabeth •.•••• b 18 Feb 1775 d 21 May 1846 
d 10 July 1846 
buried at Wolf's Chapel Cem, Haines Twp. Centre Co, Pa. 
is the father of my Christian. 

This same John is probably brother of Henry Ohrendorf m Maria Elizabeth Albert 
28 December, Stouchsberg Lutheran Church, Berks Co, Pa. and they are both 
sons of John Orndorf, mentioned in will of his father Henry Orndorf 1794 of 
Haines Twp, Centre Co, Pa. Sound logical to you or do you have other records? 

Dorothy Davis Smith 
1916 N. Signal Hills Dr. 

Kirkwood, MO 63122 



I have had poor luck with requested wills and deeds so have tried to make it 
a point of going to the court houses when I could to check records for myself. 
Have never done any in Centre County, but seems I have another field trip to 
make now. The people in Dauphin and Northumberland were most kind some 6 years 
ago when I was there ••• know they have been hassled a lot lately and it might 
be a touch more difficult. I have much to be done in Chester County soon any­
way as there was a rat's nest of Davises •. Welsh Quakers and Presbyterians there, 
which I have to unsnarl. 

Please let me know what you can smoke out of the woodwork. I am very good at 
passing on pearls so will let you know if anything shows up. 

Please let me know if you have anything on my Christian and Christiana {Bordner) 
Orndorff. Hoping to hear from you soon. 

Happy hunting 

~.J,4 Dor~ Smith 
1916 N~ Signal Hills Drive 
Kirkwood, Missouri 63122 

P.S. Decided to abstract "From Mill Wheel to Plowshare" just in case you don't 
have it at hand. 

Enc: Bordner Family notes 
Orndorf Family notes 
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t Compiler 
Pedigree Chart No ........... 
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State 

No. 1 on this chart is the same: person as 
on ch;irt No. 4 

( Foithc:r of No. 2) 
b. 0'1te of Dirth b. 
p.b. Ploicc of Dirth 
m. Date of Marriage p.b. 
d. Dnte of Death 
p.d. Place of Dcoith m. 

9 d. .. 

Christian Orndorff p.d. 

b. 30 
(Fathrr of No. 1) 

June 1797 
p.b. 

m. 10 
d. 1 Oct 1878 
p.d. Rife, Dauphin Co, Penn 

bur Berrysburg G 
(Mother of No. 2) 

b. 
p.b. 

d. 
11 

p,d. 

Leah Jane Orndorff 
b. 20 Apri 1 1846 
p.b. 
m. 25 Dec 1864 

ii 
d. 12 August 1933 
pA.Keefer Cem, Rife 

n ........ i....:"' ,.,.. n-~ .... -._. ---r··. ·• - -- > • ..,..,,, 
6 WTI HJ='I M Kf1i:<l1i~;:'i{ 

b. 
(Pnther of No}S

7 . ca 1 
p.b. Tu 1 pehoc ken , BERKS CO,PA 
m. 13 
d. 1841 
p.d. DAUPHINr:co 'PA 

Christianna BORDNER 
b. 28 

(Mother of No. 1 ) 
Augu·st 1803 

p.b. 14 
d. 9 March 1864 MARY ELIZABETH KOPPENHEFFER 
p.d. bur N. Berrysburg, 7 

(Mother of No. 3, 7 63 Dauphin Co, Penn b. 

John Dewalt Novinger p.b. 
d. 182-

b. 21 Dl!e2.s11gl4lJ Wile of No. 1) 
p.d. 15 p~. Rife, Dauphin Co, Penn 

d. 29 Sept 1917 
{ .<l, Keef er Cem, Dauphin Cq ( p 

. · Penn 
The Everton Publi5hcrs, 526 North Main,' l.ogan. Ut:ih Form P7 

Use RcVN5C Side lor J\ddition:\I lnform:ition. Rrf,., To Ni'lml.'.~ Bv Number. 

(Father of No. -t) 
b. 
p.b. 

m. 
d. 
p,d. 

(Mother of No. <t) 
b. 
p.b. 

d. 

p.d. 

{Father of No. S} 
b. 

p.b. 

m. 
d. 
p,d, 

b. 
(Mother of No. 5) 

p.b. 

d. 

p.<1. 

JACOB BORDNER 
b. 

(Father of No. 6) 

ca 1720 
p.b. 
m. 
d. 1792 

p.dSARAH BAL T 
b. 
p.b. 

d. 

p,d. 

b. 

p.b. 

m. 
d. 
p,<l. 

b. 
p.b. 

d. 
D.<l. 

{Mother of No. 6) 

ca 1730. 

1800 

(Father ol No. "/) 

(Mother of No, 7) 

10 
(Foither of No. 8) 

Continued an chart 

1'7 
(Mother of No. 3) 

Continued on chart 

18 
(Filther of No. ?} 

Continued oa chart 

19 
(Mother of No. 9) 

Continued on chart 

20 
(Father of No. 10) 

Continued on chart 

21 
(Mother of No. 10) 

Continued on cl\3rt 

22 
(Father of No. 11) 

Continued on chart 

23 
(Mother of No. 11) 

ContinutJ on chart 

24 
(Father of No. 12) 

Continued on chart 

25 
(Mother of No. 12) 

Continued on ch:irt 

26 
(father of No. 13) 

Continued on chart 

2'1 
(Mother of No. 13) 

Continued on ch:irt 

28 
( Pathc:r of No. 1't) 

Continued on choirt 

29 
(Mother of No. 1'f) 

Continued c.n chart 

30 
(Father of No. JS) 
· Continued on chart 

31 
(Mother of ~1 ; ) 

ontinucd on chart 




